
Soundcore Rave+

USER MANUAL



English 01

Čeština 09

Dansk 17

Deutsch 25

Español 33

Suomi 41

Français 49

Italiano 57

Nederlands 65

Norsk 73

Język polski 81

Portugues do Brasil 89

Pусский 97

Slovenský Jazyk 105

Türkçe 113

日本語 121

한국어 129

简体中文 138

繁體中文 146

لعَرَبِية 154

עִברִית 164



1

1 Charging

1.1 Charging Your Speaker

Use the included AC power cord to charge your speaker.

Battery level <25%

Battery level 25% - 50%

Battery level 51% - 75%

Battery level 76% - 95%

Battery level >95%

● Fully charge this speaker before the first use to prolong the lifespan of the built-in battery.
● Disconnect your speaker from the power supply when fully charged. Do not charge for

extended periods.

1.2 Checking Battery Level

Battery level <15%

Battery level 15% - 25%

Battery level 26% - 50%

Battery level 51% - 75%

Battery level 76% - 100%
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1.3 Charging Your USB Devices

Charge your mobile device through the Power IQ port on the back of this speaker.

2 Powering On/Off

Press and hold for 2 seconds Power on

Steady white

Press and hold for 2 seconds Power off

Light off

● Unplug the power cable from the AC mains outlet when not in use for an extended period of
time.

● This speaker will power off automatically after 30 minutes if there is no audio input.



3

3 Using Your Speaker

3.1 Bluetooth Pairing

With this speaker, you can enjoy music through your Bluetooth-enabled devices.

Press Enter Bluetooth pairing mode

Flashing blue Bluetooth pairing

Steady blue Bluetooth connected

● Each time you power on your Soundcore speaker, it will automatically connect to your last
connected device if available within the Bluetooth range. If not, press the Bluetooth button to
enter Bluetooth pairing mode.

3.2 PartyCast Mode

You can wirelessly connect up to 100 Soundcore Rave+ speakers or Soundcore speakers with
PartyCast functions together.

1. Press and hold the Bluetooth button for 2 seconds on the Soundcore Rave+ that’s currently
connected to your device as the primary speaker.
2. Repeat Step 1 on the other Soundcore Rave+ speakers you want to connect and then press the
Bluetooth button twice to make them secondary speakers in PartyCast pairing.
→ The secondary speakers will automatically connect with the primary speaker.
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Press and hold for 2 seconds Enter PartyCast mode

Slowly flashing white (Primary speaker) PartyCast pairing

Rapidly flashing white (Secondary speaker)

Slowly flashing white (Primary speaker) PartyCast connected

Steady white (Secondary speakers)

When PartyCast mode is successfully entered:
● You can power off, adjust the volume, or switch light modes for all speakers by controlling the

primary speaker only.
● You can power off or switch light modes for each secondary speaker individually.
● You can't adjust the volume for each secondary speaker individually.
● Any secondary speaker can be switched to become the primary speaker by pressing the

Bluetooth button twice and connecting to your smartphone. Any primary speaker can be
switched to become the secondary speaker by pressing the Bluetooth button twice and
searching for an available primary speaker.

● To exit the PartyCast mode, press and hold the Bluetooth button on any speaker for 2
seconds.
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3.3 AUX/USB Mode

Plug in an audio cable or insert a USB flash drive, then press the source button to switch between
AUX in mode and USB mode (support FAT32 / MP3 / WMA formats).

Press Switch source

Press and hold for 2 seconds Exit AUX/USB mode

Steady green AUX in mode

Steady white USB mode

● Audio cable or USB flash drive is not provided.
● When using AUX mode, control audio playback via the connected device.

3.4 Wired Party Mode

You can connect multiple Soundcore Rave+ speakers via RCA cables to form a wired party chain.
Then press the source button to enter the wired party mode.
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3.5 Button Controls

Press Play/Pause

Press Previous track

Press Next track

Rotate Adjust volume

Press Turn BassUp on/off

3.6 Light Effects

Your speaker is equipped with light effects for a party mood.

When powered on, the light effects are automatically turned on. Press the light effect button to switch
among multiple music-sync light effects.

To turn off the light effects, press and hold the light effect button for 2 seconds.
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Press Switch light effects / Turn light effects on

Press and hold for 2 seconds Turn light effects off

You can also check all available specific light effects in the Soundcore app.

3.7 Microphone Connection

For the best performance, use the microphone (not provided) when in the wired party chain mode.

Connect the microphone to the MIC port. You can adjust the microphone volume by rotating the MIC
ECHO volume knob.

4 Soundcore App

Download the Soundcore app to enhance your experience.

● Set up Bluetooth connection
● Check product information
● Update firmware
● Indicate battery status
● Customize button controls
● Switch among multiple light effects
● Light DJ mode to support light and sound variation
● Enjoy party games
● Switch BassUp mode
● Switch EQ modes
● Set Auto-power off time
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5 Specifications

Specifications are subject to change without notice.

Input 100V-240V AC~, 50/60Hz

Charge out 5 V ⎓ 2.1 A

Audio output power 160W

Battery capacity 4900 mAh / 7.4 V x 2

Charging time Appr. 5 hours

Playtime (varies by volume level and music content) Up to 24 hours

Waterproof level IPX4

USB audio format .mp3, .wma

Bluetooth version V5.0

Bluetooth range 20 m / 66 ft
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1 Nabíjení

1.1 Nabíjení reproduktoru

K nabíjení reproduktoru používejte přiložený napájecí kabel.

Úroveň baterie méně než 25 %

Úroveň baterie 25 až 50 %

Úroveň baterie 51 až 75 %

Úroveň baterie 76 až 95 %

Úroveň baterie více než 95 %

● Před prvním použitím reproduktor plně nabijte, čímž prodloužíte životnost vestavěné baterie.
● Po dokončení nabíjení reproduktor odpojte od zdroje napájení. Nenechávejte reproduktor

nabíjet příliš dlouho.

1.2 Kontrola úrovně baterie

Úroveň baterie méně než 15 %

Úroveň baterie 15 až 25 %

Úroveň baterie 26 až 50 %

Úroveň baterie 51 až 75 %

Úroveň baterie 76 až 100 %
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1.3 Nabíjení zařízení USB

Mobilní zařízení nabíjejte pomocí portu Power IQ na zadní straně reproduktoru.

2 Zapnutí/Vypnutí

Stiskněte a podržte 2 sekundy Zapnout

Svítí bíle nepřerušovaně

Stiskněte a podržte 2 sekundy Vypnout

Nesvítí

● Pokud zařízení delší dobu nepoužíváte, odpojte nabíjecí adaptér z elektrické zásuvky.
● Pokud neexistuje žádný vstup zvuku, reproduktor se automaticky vypne po 30 minutách.
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3 Používání reproduktoru

3.1 Párování Bluetooth

S reproduktorem si můžete užívat hudbu prostřednictvím zařízení s povoleným rozhraním Bluetooth.

Stiskněte Přejít do režimu párování Bluetooth

Bliká modře Párování Bluetooth

Svítí modře Bluetooth připojeno

● Pokaždé, když zapnete reproduktor Soundcore, automaticky se připojí k naposledy úspěšně
připojenému zařízení, pokud je v dosahu Bluetooth. Stisknutím tlačítka Bluetooth vstoupíte do
režimu párování Bluetooth.

3.2 Režim PartyCast

Můžete bezdrátově připojit až 100 reproduktorů Soundcore Rave+ nebo Soundcore s funkcemi
PartyCast.

1. Stiskněte a podržte tlačítko Bluetooth 2 sekundy na reproduktoru Soundcore Rave+, který je nyní
připojen k zařízení jako primární reproduktor.
2. Krok 1 zopakujte na druhém reproduktoru Soundcore Rave+, který chcete připojit, a poté dvakrát
stiskněte tlačítko Bluetooth, abyste z něj udělali sekundární reproduktor v párování funkce PartyCast.

→ Sekundární reproduktor se automaticky připojí k primárnímu reproduktoru.
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Stiskněte a podržte 2 sekundy Vstupte do režimu PartyCast

Bliká pomalu bíle (primární reproduktor) Párování PartyCast

Bliká rychle bíle (sekundární reproduktor)

Bliká pomalu bíle (primární reproduktor) PartyCast připojen

Svítí bíle (sekundární reproduktory)

Po úspěšném vstupu do režim PartyCast:
● Všechny reproduktory můžete vypnout, upravit na nich hlasitost nebo přepínat světelné efekty

tak, že budete ovládat pouze hlavní reproduktor.
● Můžete jednotlivě vypnout každý doplňkový reproduktor nebo na něm přepínat světelné

efekty.
● Nemůžete jednotlivě upravovat pro každý sekundární reproduktor hlasitost.
● Dvojitým stisknutím tlačítka Bluetooth a připojením k chytrému telefonu můžete kterýkoliv

sekundární reproduktor změnit na primární. Dvojitým stisknutím tlačítka Bluetooth a
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vyhledáním dostupného primárního reproduktoru můžete kterýkoliv primární reproduktor
změnit na sekundární.

● Chcete-li odejít z režimu PartyCast, stiskněte a podržte tlačítko Bluetooth na kterémkoliv
reproduktoru 2 sekundy.

3.3 Režim AUX/USB

Zasuňte zvukový kabel nebo vložte disk USB. Poté se stisknutím tlačítka vstupu zdroje přepněte mezi
režimem AUX a režimem USB. (Podporuje formáty FAT32/MP3/WMA.)

Stiskněte Přepnout zdroj

Stiskněte a podržte 2 sekundy Ukončit režim AUX/USB

Svítí zeleně nepřerušovaně Režim AUX

Svítí bíle nepřerušovaně Režim USB

● Zvukový kabel a disk USB nejsou součástí balení.
● Při použití režimu AUX ovládejte přehrávání zvuku z připojeného zařízení.

3.4 Kabelový režim mejdanu

Pomocí kabelu RCA můžete propojit reproduktory Soundcore Rave+ a vytvořit kabelový řetěz pro
mejdan. Stisknutím tlačítka zdroje poté vstoupíte do kabelového režimu mejdanu.
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3.5 Ovládací tlačítka

Stiskněte Přehrát/Pozastavit

Stiskněte Předchozí skladba

Stiskněte Následující skladba

Otočte Úprava hlasitosti

Stiskněte Zapnout/Vypnout funkci
BassUp

3.6 Světelné efekty

Reproduktor je vybavený světelnými efekty pro režim mejdanu.

Po zapnutí reproduktoru se automaticky zapnou světelné efekty. Stisknutím tlačítka světelných efektů
se budete přepínat mezi různými světelnými efekty synchronizovanými s hudbou.

Chcete-li světelné efekty vypnout, stiskněte a podržte tlačítko světelných efektů 2 sekundy.
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Stiskněte Přepínání světelných efektů / Zapnutí
světelných efektů

Stiskněte a podržte 2 sekundy Vypnutí světelných efektů

Zkontrolujte všechny dostupné specifické světelné režimy v aplikaci Soundcore.

3.7 Připojení mikrofonu

Chcete-li dosáhnout nejlepšího výkonu, používejte v kabelovém režimu mejdanu mikrofon. (Není
součástí balení.)

Mikrofon připojte do portu MIC. Hlasitost mikrofonu můžete upravit otočením regulátoru hlasitosti MIC
ECHO.

4 Aplikace Soundcore

Stáhněte si aplikaci Soundcore a obohaťte svůj zážitek.

● Ustanovení připojení Bluetooth
● Kontrola informací o výrobku
● Aktualizace firmwaru
● Kontrola stavu baterie
● Přizpůsobení ovládacích tlačítek
● Přepínání mezi různými světelnými efekty
● Režim Světelný DJ podporuje světelné a zvukové variace.
● Užívejte si mejdanové hry.
● Přepínání režimu BassUp
● Přepínání režimů ekvalizéru
● Nastavení času automatického vypnutí
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5 Specifikace

Specifikace se mohou bez předchozího upozornění změnit.

Vstup 100–240V AC~, 50/60
Hz

Výstup napájení 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Výstupní výkon zvuku 160 W

Kapacita baterie 4 900 mAh / 7,4 V x 2

Doba nabíjení Přibližně 5 hodiny

Doba přehrávání (liší se podle hlasitosti a hudebního obsahu) Až 24 hodin

Úroveň odolnosti vůči vodě IPX4

Formát USB audia .mp3, .wma

Verze Bluetooth 5.0

Dosah připojení Bluetooth 20 m / 66 stop
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1 Opladning

1.1 Opladning af din højttaler

Brug den medfølgende AC-strømadapterledning til at oplade din højttaler.

Batteriniveau < 25 %

Batteriniveau 25 % - 50 %

Batteriniveau 51 % - 75 %

Batteriniveau 76 % - 95 %

Batteriniveau < 95 %

● Oplad denne højttaler helt, inden den tages i brug første gang, for at forlænge det indbyggede
batteris levetid.

● Frakobl din højttaler fra strømforsyningen, når den er fuldt opladet. Oplad ikke i længere
perioder.

1.2 Sådan tjekkes batteriniveauet

Batteriniveau < 15 %

Batteriniveau 15 % - 25 %

Batteriniveau 26 % - 50 %

Batteriniveau 51 % - 75 %

Batteriniveau 76 % - 100 %
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1.3 Sådan oplades dine USB-enheder

Oplad din mobilenhed gennem IQ-strømporten på bagsiden af denne højttaler.

2. Tænde/slukke

Tryk og hold i 2 sekunder Tænde

Konstant hvidt

Tryk og hold i 2 sekunder Slukke

Slukket

● Frakobl strømkablet fra stikkontakten, når den ikke skal bruges i en længere periode.
● Denne højttaler vil automatisk slukke efter 30 minutter, hvis der ikke er noget lydinput.
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3 Sådan bruges din højttaler

3.1 Bluetooth-parring

Med denne højttaler kan du nyde musikken fra dine Bluetooth-aktiverede enheder.

Tryk Gå til Bluetooth-parringstilstand

Blinker blåt Bluetooth-parring

Lyser blåt Bluetooth tilsluttet

● Hver gang du tænder for dine Soundcore-højttaler, vil den automatisk oprette forbindelse til
den senest tilsluttede enhed, hvis denne enhed er inden for Bluetooth-dækningsområdet.
Hvis ikke, tryk på Bluetooth-knappen for at gå til Bluetooth-parringstilstand.

3.2 PartyCast-tilstand

Du kan trådløst oprette forbindelse mellem op til 100 Soundcore Rave+-højttalere eller Soundcore-
højttalere med PartyCast-funktioner.

1. Tryk og hold på Bluetooth-knappen i 2 sekunder, på den Soundcore Rave+ der for nuværende er
tilsluttet til din enhed som den primære højttaler.
2. Gentag trin 1 på de andre Soundcore Rave+-højttalere som du vil tilslutte, tryk derefter på
Bluetooth-knappen to gange for at gøre dem til sekundære højttalere i PartyCast-parring.
→ De sekundære højttalere vil automatisk tilsluttes til den primære højttaler.
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Tryk og hold i 2 sekunder Gå til PartyCast-tilstand

Blinker langsomt hvidt (Primær højttaler) PartyCast-parring

Blinker hurtigt hvidt (Sekundær højttaler)

Blinker langsomt hvidt (Primær højttaler) PartyCast tilsluttet

Konstant hvidt (Sekundære højttalere)

Når man er i PartyCast-tilstand:
● Du kan slukke, justere lydniveauet eller skifte lystilstande på alle højtalerne ved blot kun at

styre dette på den primære højttaler.
● Du kan slukke eller skifte lystilstande for hver af de sekundære højttalere individuelt.
● Du kan justere lydniveauet for hver af de sekundære højttalere individuelt.
● Enhver sekundær højttaler kan skiftes til at blive den primære højttaler ved at trykke på

Bluetooth-knappen to gange og oprette forbindelse til din smartphone. Enhver primær
højttaler kan skiftes til at blive den sekundære højttaler ved at trykke på Bluetooth-knappen to
gange og søge efter en tilgængelig primær højttaler.
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● For at afslutte PartyCast-tilstand, tryk og hold på Bluetooth-knappen på en af højttalerne i 2
sekunder.

3.3 AUX/USB-tilstand

Indsæt et lydkabel eller indsæt et USB-flashdrev, tryk derefter på kildeknappen for at skifte mellem
AUX In-tilstand og USB-tilstand (understøtter formaterne FAT32 / MP3 / WMA).

Tryk Skifte kilde

Tryk og hold i 2 sekunder Afslutte AUX/USB-tilstand

Lyser grønt AUX in-tilstand

Konstant hvidt USB-tilstand

● Der medfølger ikke lydkabel eller USB-flashdrev.
● Når du bruger AUX-tilstand, kan du styre lydafspilning via den tilsluttede enhed.

3.4 Kablet Partytilstand

Du kan tilslutte flere Soundcore Rave+-højttalere via RCA-kabler for at danne en kablet partykæde.
Tryk derefter på kildeknappen for at gå til kablet partytilstand.
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3.5 Knapfunktioner

Tryk Afspille/Pause

Tryk Forrige nummer

Tryk Næste nummer

Roter Justere lydstyrke

Tryk Slå BasOp til / fra

3.6 Lyseffekter

Din højttaler er udstyret med lyseffekter til partystemning.

Når der tændes, vil lyseffekterne automatisk slås til. Tryk på lyseffektknappen for at skifte mellem flere
lyseffekter synkroniseret med musikken.

For at slå lyseffekterne fra, tryk og hold på lyseffektknappen i 2 sekunder.
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Tryk Skifte lyseffekter / Slå lyseffekter til

Tryk og hold i 2 sekunder Slå lyseffekter fra

Du kan også tjekke alle tilgængelige, specifikke lyseffekter i Soundcore-appen.

3.7 Mikrofonforbindelse

For at opnå den bedste ydelse, brug en mikrofon (medfølger ikke), når du er i kablet
partykædetilstand.

Tilslut mikrofonen til MIC-porten. Du kan justere mikrofonlydstyrken ved at dreje MIC ECHO-
lydstyrkeknappen.

4. Soundcore-app

Hent Soundcore-appen for at forbedre din produktoplevelse.

● Konfigurere Bluetooth-forbindelse
● Tjekke produktoplysninger
● Opdatere firmware
● Vise batteristatus
● Tilpasse knapperne
● Skifte mellem flere forskellige lyseffekter
● DJ-lystilstand for at understøtte lys- og lydvariationer
● Nyde partyspil
● Skifte BasOp-tilstand
● Skifte EQ-tilstande
● Indstille tiden for auto-sluk
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5 Specifikationer

Specifikationerne kan ændres uden varsel.

Input 100 V-240 V AC~,
50/60 Hz

Opladningsudgang 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Lydudgangseffekt 160 W

Batterikapacitet 4.900 mAh / 7,4 V x 2

Opladningstid Ca. 5 timer

Afspilningstid (varierer afhængigt af lydstyrke og musikindhold) Op til 24 timer

Vandtæthedsklassifikation IPX4

USB-lydformat .mp3, .wma

Bluetooth-version V5.0

Bluetooth-dækning 20 m / 66 ft
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1 Aufladen

1.1 Aufladen Ihres Lautsprechers

Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte AC-Stromkabel zum Aufladen Ihres Lautsprechers.

Akkustand < 25%

Akkustand < 25 % bis 50 %

Akkustand < 51% bis 75%

Akkustand < 76% bis 95%

Akkustand > 95%

● Laden Sie diesen Lautsprecher vor der ersten Verwendung vollständig auf, um die
Lebensdauer des integrierten Akkus zu verlängern.

● Trennen Sie den Lautsprecher vom Stromversorgung, wenn er vollständig aufgeladen ist.
Laden Sie nicht über längere Zeiträume.

1.2 Überprüfen des Akkustands

Akkustand < 15%

Akkustand < 15% bis 25%

Akkustand < 26% bis 50 %

Akkustand < 51% bis 75%

Akkustand < 76% bis 100%
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1.3 Aufladen Ihrer USB-Geräte

Laden Sie Ihr mobiles Gerät über den Power IQ-Anschluss an der Rückseite dieses Lautsprechers
auf.

2 Ein-/Ausschalten

2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten Eingeschaltet

Leuchtet weiß

2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten Ausgeschaltet

Licht ist aus

● Trennen Sie das Stromkabel von der Wechselstromnetzsteckdose, wenn der Lautsprecher für
längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.

● Dieser Lautsprecher schaltet sich nach 30 Minuten automatisch aus, wenn kein Audioeingang
vorhanden ist.
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3 Ihren Lautsprecher verwenden

3.1 Bluetooth-Kopplung

Mit diesem Lautsprecher können Sie Musik über Ihre Bluetooth-fähigen Geräte genießen.

Drücken Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus aktivieren

Blinkt blau Bluetooth-Kopplung wird ausgeführt

Leuchtet blau Bluetooth verbunden

● Ihr Soundcore-Lautsprecher stellt bei jedem Einschalten automatisch eine Verbindung mit
dem zuletzt verbundenen Gerät her, wenn dieses innerhalb der Bluetooth-Reichweite
verfügbar ist. Wenn dies nicht der Fall ist, drücken Sie die Bluetooth-Taste, um den
Bluetooth-Kopplungsmodus zu aktivieren.

3.2 PartyCast-Modus

Sie können bis zu 100 Soundcore Rave+-Lautsprecher oder Soundcore-Lautsprecher mit PartyCast-
Funktion kabellos miteinander verbinden.

1. Halten Sie die Bluetooth-Taste auf dem Soundcore Rave+, der derzeit als primärer Lautsprecher
mit Ihrem Gerät verbunden ist, 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt.
2. Wiederholen Sie Schritt 1 an den anderen Soundcore Rave+-Lautsprecher, die Sie verbinden
möchten, und drücken Sie dann zweimal die Bluetooth-Taste, um sie zu sekundären Lautsprechern
im PartyCast-Pairing zu machen.

→ Die sekundären Lautsprecher werden automatisch mit dem primären Lautsprecher verbunden.
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2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten PartyCast-Modus
aktivieren

Blinkt langsam weiß (primärer Lautsprecher) PartyCast-Kopplung

Blinkt schnell weiß (sekundärer Lautsprecher)

Blinkt langsam weiß (primärer Lautsprecher) PartyCast verbunden

Leuchtet weiß (sekundäre Lautsprecher)

Wenn der PartyCast-Modus erfolgreich aktiviert wurde:
● Sie können den Lautsprecher ausschalten, die Lautstärke regeln oder die Lichtmodi für alle

Lautsprecher durch Steuerung des primären Lautsprechers wechseln.
● Sie können die Lichtmodi für jeden sekundären Lautsprecher einzeln wechseln oder

ausschalten.
● Sie können die Lautstärke nicht für jeden sekundären Lautsprecher einzeln regeln.
● Jeder sekundäre Lautsprecher kann zum primären Lautsprecher umgeschaltet werden,

indem Sie die Bluetooth-Taste zweimal drücken und eine Verbindung mit Ihrem Smartphone
herstellen. Jeder primäre Lautsprecher kann zum sekundären Lautsprecher umgeschaltet
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werden, indem Sie die Bluetooth-Taste zweimal drücken und nach einem verfügbaren
primären Lautsprecher suchen.

● Um den PartyCast-Modus zu beenden, halten Sie die Bluetooth-Taste an einem der
Lautsprecher 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt.

3.3 AUX/USB-Modus

Schließen Sie ein Audiokabel an oder stecken Sie das USB-Laufwerk ein und drücken Sie dann die
Quellen-Taste, um zwischen AUX-Eingangsmodus und USB-Modus zu wechseln (unterstützt FAT32-
/MP3-/WMA-Formate).

Drücken Quelle wechseln

2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten AUX/USB-Modus beenden

Leuchtet grün AUX-Eingangsmodus

Leuchtet weiß USB-Modus

● Audiokabel oder USB-Laufwerk werden nicht mitgeliefert.
● Im AUX-Modus steuern Sie die Wiedergabe über das angeschlossene Gerät.

3.4 Kabelgebundener Partymodus

Sie können mehrere Soundcore Rave+-Lautsprecher über Cinchkabel verbinden, um eine
kabelgebundene Party Chain zu bilden. Drücken Sie dann die Quellen-Taste, um den
kabelgebundenen Partymodus aufzurufen.
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3.5 Bedienelemente

Drücken Wiedergabe/Pause

Drücken Vorheriger Titel

Drücken Nächster Titel

Drehen Lautstärke einstellen

Drücken BassUp ein-/ausschalten

3.6 Lichteffekte

Ihr Lautsprecher ist mit Lichteffekten für eine Party-Atmosphäre ausgestattet.

Wenn eingeschaltet, werden die Lichteffekte automatisch eingeschaltet. Drücken Sie die Lichteffekt-
Taste, um zwischen verschiedenen, mit der Musik synchronen Lichteffekten zu wechseln.

Halten Sie zum Ausschalten der Lichteffekte die Lichteffekt-Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt.



31

Drücken Lichteffekte wechseln/Lichteffekte
einschalten

2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten Lichteffekte ausschalten

Sie können außerdem alle verfügbaren spezifischen Lichteffekte in der Soundcore-App prüfen.

3.7 Mikrofonanschluss

Verwenden Sie für die beste Leistung das Mikrofon (nicht mitgeliefert), wenn Sie sich im
kabelgebundenen Party Chain-Modus befinden.

Schließen Sie das Mikrofon an den Mikrofoneingang MICan. Sie können die Mikrofonlautstärke
einstellen, indem Sie den Lautstärkeregler des Mikrofons MIC ECHO drehen.

4 Soundcore-App

Laden Sie die Soundcore-App herunter, um von einem noch besseren Produkt-Erlebnis zu profitieren.

● Einrichten der Bluetooth-Verbindung
● Produktinformationen prüfen
● Aktualisieren der Firmware
● Anzeigen des Akkustatus
● Bedienelemente anpassen
● Zwischen mehreren Lichteffekten wechseln
● Light DJ-Modus zur Unterstützung von Licht- und Tonvariationen
● Spaß mit Partyspielen
● BassUp-Modus wechseln
● EQ-Modis wechseln
● Legen Sie eine Zeit für das automatische Ausschalten fest
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5 Technische Daten

Änderungen der technischen Daten sind ohne Vorankündigung vorbehalten.

Eingang 100 V-240 V AC~, 50/60 Hz

Ausgang 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Audioausgangsleistung 160W

Akkukapazität 4900 mAh 7,4 V x 2

Ladedauer Ca. 5 Stunden

Wiedergabedauer (je nach Lautstärke und Musikinhalt) Bis zu 24 Stunden

Schutzart (Wasser) IPX4

USB-Audioformat .mp3, .wma

Bluetooth-Version V5.0

Bluetooth-Reichweite 20 m
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1 Carga

1.1 Carga del altavoz

Cargue el altavoz con el cable de alimentación de CA suministrado.

Nivel de batería <25 %

Nivel de batería entre el 25 % y el 50 %

Nivel de batería entre el 51 % y el 75 %

Nivel de batería entre el 76 % y el 95 %

Nivel de batería >95 %

● Cargue el altavoz completamente antes de utilizarlo por primera vez para ampliar la vida útil
de la batería integrada.

● Desconecte el altavoz de la fuente de alimentación cuando esté completamente cargado. No
cargue el altavoz durante periodos de tiempo prolongados.

1.2 Comprobación del nivel de batería

Nivel de batería <15 %

Nivel de batería entre el 15 % y el 25 %

Nivel de batería entre el 26 % y el 50 %

Nivel de batería entre el 51 % y el 75 %

Nivel de batería entre el 76 % y el 100 %
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1.3 Carga de dispositivos USB

Cargue el dispositivo móvil a través del puerto Power IQ en la parte posterior del altavoz.

2 Encendido/Apagado

Mantener pulsado durante 2 segundos Encendido

Blanco fijo

Mantener pulsado durante 2 segundos Apagado

Luz apagada

● Desconecte el cable de alimentación de la toma de corriente de CA cuando no se vaya a
utilizar durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado.

● Este altavoz se apagará automáticamente después de 30 minutos si no hay entrada de audio.
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3 Uso del altavoz

3.1 Emparejamiento Bluetooth

Este altavoz permite reproducir música a través de dispositivos compatibles con Bluetooth.

Pulsar Acceder al modo de emparejamiento Bluetooth

Azul intermitente Emparejamiento Bluetooth en curso

Azul fijo Bluetooth conectado

● Cada vez que encienda el altavoz Soundcore, se conectará automáticamente al último
dispositivo conectado correctamente, si se encuentra dentro del alcance de Bluetooth. Si no,
pulse el botón Bluetooth para activar el modo de emparejamiento Bluetooth.

3.2 Modo PartyCast

Puede conectar de forma inalámbrica hasta 100 altavoces Soundcore Rave+ o altavoces Soundcore
con función PartyCast.

1. Mantenga pulsado durante 2 segundos el botón Bluetooth del altavoz Soundcore Rave+ que
actualmente esté conectado al dispositivo como altavoz principal.
2. Repita el paso 1 en los demás altavoces Soundcore Rave+ que desee conectar y, a continuación,
pulse el botón Bluetooth dos veces para configurarlos como altavoces secundarios en el
emparejamiento PartyCast.
→ Los altavoces secundarios se conectarán automáticamente al altavoz principal.
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Mantener pulsado durante 2 segundos Acceder al modo PartyCast

Parpadeo blanco lento (altavoz principal) Emparejamiento PartyCast en curso

Parpadeo blanco rápido (altavoz principal)

Parpadeo blanco lento (altavoz principal) PartyCast conectado

Blanco fijo (altavoces secundarios)

Cuando se ha accedido correctamente al modo PartyCast:
● Puede apagar, ajustar el volumen o cambiar los modos luminosos de todos los altavoces con

tan solo controlar el altavoz principal.
● Puede apagar o cambiar los modos luminosos de cada uno de los altavoces secundarios de

forma individual.
● No puede ajustar el volumen de cada altavoz secundario de forma individual.
● Cualquier altavoz secundario se puede cambiar a altavoz principal; para ello, pulse dos veces

el botón Bluetooth y conecte el altavoz al teléfono inteligente. El altavoz principal se puede
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cambiar a altavoz secundario; para ello, pulse dos veces el botón Bluetooth y busque un
altavoz principal disponible.

● Para salir del modo PartyCast, mantenga pulsado el botón Bluetooth en cualquier altavoz
durante 2 segundos.

3.3 Modo AUX/USB

Conecte un cable de audio o inserte una unidad flash USB; a continuación, pulse el botón de fuente
para alternar entre el modo de entrada AUX y el modo USB (compatible con los formatos FAT32,
MP3 y WMA).

Pulsar Cambiar fuente

Mantener pulsado durante 2 segundos Salir del modo AUX/USB

Verde fijo Modo de entrada AUX

Blanco fijo Modo USB

● El cable de audio y la unidad flash USB no están incluidos.
● Al utilizar el modo AUX, controle la reproducción de audio a través del dispositivo conectado.

3.4 Modo Fiesta cableado

Puede conectar varios altavoces Soundcore Rave+ a través de cables RCA para crear una cadena
cableada. A continuación, pulse el botón de fuente para acceder al modo Fiesta cableado.
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3.5 Controles de botón

Pulsar Reproducir/Pausar

Pulsar Canción anterior

Pulsar Canción siguiente

Girar Ajustar el volumen

Pulsar Activar/Desactivar BassUp

3.6 Efectos luminosos

El altavoz está equipado con efectos luminosos para crear un ambiente de fiesta.

Los efectos luminosos se activan automáticamente al encender el altavoz. Pulse el botón de efectos
luminosos para cambiar entre los numerosos efectos luminosos sincronizados con la música.

Para desactivar los efectos luminosos, mantenga pulsado el botón de efectos luminosos durante
2 segundos.
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Pulsar Cambiar efectos luminosos/Activar efectos
luminosos

Mantener pulsado durante
2 segundos

Apagar efectos luminosos

También puede comprobar todos los efectos luminosos específicos disponibles en la aplicación
Soundcore.

3.7 Conexión de micrófonos

Para un rendimiento óptimo, utilice un micrófono (no incluido) cuando el modo Fiesta cableado esté
activado.

Conecte el micrófono al puerto MIC. Para ajustar el volumen del micrófono, gire la rueda de volumen
MIC ECHO.

4 Aplicación Soundcore

Descargue la aplicación Soundcore para disfrutar de una mejor experiencia.

● Establecimiento de la conexión Bluetooth
● Comprobación de la información del producto
● Actualización del firmware
● Comprobación del estado de la batería
● Personalización de los controles de botón
● Cambio entre los distintos efectos luminosos
● Modo DJ de luces para permitir las variaciones de luz y sonido
● Compatibilidad con juegos para fiestas
● Cambio al modo BassUp
● Cambio entre modos EQ
● Configuración de la hora de apagado automático
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5 Especificaciones

Las especificaciones están sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso.

Entrada 100 V-240 VCA, 50-60 Hz

Salida de carga 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Potencia de salida de audio 160 W

Capacidad de la batería 4900 mAh/7,4 V x 2

Tiempo de carga Aprox. 5 horas

Tiempo de reproducción (varía en función del nivel de
volumen y el contenido de la música)

Hasta 24 horas

Clasificación de resistencia al agua IPX4

Formato de audio USB .mp3, .wma

Versión de Bluetooth V5.0

Alcance de Bluetooth 20 m
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1 Lataaminen

1.1 Kaiuttimen lataaminen

Lataa kaiutin sen mukana toimitetulla virtajohdolla.

Akkutaso < 25 %

Akkutaso 25–50 %

Akkutaso 51–75 %

Akkutaso 76–95 %

Akkutaso > 95 %

● Lataa tämä kaiutin täysin ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa. Tämä pidentää kiinteän akun
käyttöikää.

● Irrota kaiutin virtalähteestä, kun se on ladattu täyteen. Älä lataa liian pitkään.

1.2 Akkutason tarkistaminen

Akkutaso < 15 %

Akkutaso 15–25 %

Akkutaso 26–50 %

Akkutaso 51–75 %

Akkutaso 76–100 %
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1.3 USB-laitteiden lataaminen

Lataa mobiililaitteesi laite tämän kaiuttimen takana olevasta Power IQ -portista.

2 Virta päälle/pois

Paina kaksi sekuntia Virta päälle

Tasaisen valkoinen

Paina kaksi sekuntia Virta pois

Valo sammuksissa

● Irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta, kun tuotetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan.
● Tämä kaiutin sammuu automaattisesti 30 minuutin kuluttua, jos se ei saa audiosignaalia.
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3 Kaiuttimen käyttö

3.1 Bluetooth-parinmuodostus

Tällä kaiuttimella voit kuunnella musiikkia Bluetooth-laitteista.

Paina Siirry Bluetooth-
parinmuodostustilaan

Vilkkuva sininen Bluetooth-parinmuodostus

Tasaisen sininen Bluetooth yhdistetty

● Aina, kun kytket Soundcore-kaiuttimen päälle, se muodostaa automaattisesti yhteyden
viimeiseen yhdistettyyn laitteeseen, jos se on Bluetooth-kantoalueella. Jos ei ole, siirry
Bluetooth-parinmuodostustilaan painamalla Bluetooth-painiketta.

3.2 PartyCast-tila

Voit yhdistää langattomasti jopa 100 PartyCast-toiminnolla varustettua Soundcore Rave+ tai
Soundcore-kaiutinta.

1. Paina sen Soundcore Rave+ -kaiuttimen Bluetooth-painiketta 2 sekuntia, joka on tällä hetkellä
yhdistetty laitteen ensisijaiseksi kaiuttimeksi.
2. Toista vaihe 1 toisissa Soundcore Rave+ -kaiuttimissa, jotka haluat yhdistää, ja paina sitten
Bluetooth-painiketta kahdesti tehdäksesi niistä toissijaisia kaiuttimia PartyCast-laiteparissa.

Toissijaiset kaiuttimet muodostavat automaattisesti yhteyden ensisijaiseen kaiuttimeen.
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Paina kaksi sekuntia Siirry PartyCast-tilaan

Vilkkuu hitaasti valkoisena (ensisijainen kaiutin) PartyCast-parinmuodostus

Vilkkuu nopeasti valkoisena (toissijainen kaiutin)

Vilkkuu hitaasti valkoisena (ensisijainen kaiutin) PartyCast yhdistetty

Tasaisen valkoinen (toissijainen kaiutin)

Kun PartyCast-tilaan on siirrytty:
● Voit sammuttaa kaikki kaiuttimet, säätää niiden äänenvoimakkuutta tai vaihtaa valotiloja

suoraan ensisijaisesta kaiuttimesta.
● Voit sammuttaa kunkin toissijaisen kaiuttimen tai vaihtaa niiden valotiloja yksitellen.
● Et voi säätää kunkin toissijaisen kaiuttimen äänenvoimakkuutta yksitellen.
● Mistä tahansa toissijaisesta kaiuttimesta voidaan tehdä ensisijainen kaiutin painamalla

Bluetooth-painiketta kahdesti ja yhdistämällä sen älypuhelimeesi. Mistä tahansa ensisijaisesta
kaiuttimesta voidaan tehdä toissijainen kaiutin painamalla Bluetooth-painiketta kahdesti ja
etsimällä käytettävissä olevaa ensisijaista kaiutinta.
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● Voit poistua PartyCast-tilasta painamalla minkä tahansa kaiuttimen Bluetooth-painiketta 2
sekuntia.

3.3 AUX/USB-tila

Kytke audiokaapeli tai USB-muistitikku ja paina tulolähdepainiketta vaihtaaksesi AUX in -tilan ja USB-
tilan välillä (tukee muotoja FAT32/MP3/WMA).

Paina Vaihda lähdettä

Paina kaksi sekuntia Poistu AUX/USB-tilasta

Tasaisen vihreä AUX in -tila

Tasaisen valkoinen USB-tila

● Audiokaapeli ja USB-muistitikku eivät sisälly toimitukseen.
● AUX-tilassa voit ohjata äänentoistoa yhdistetyn laitteen kautta.

3.4 Langallinen juhlatila

Voit yhdistää useita Soundcore Rave+ -kaiuttimia RCA-kaapeleilla ja muodostaa langallisen
juhlaketjun. Langalliseen juhlatilaan siirrytään sitten painamalla lähdepainiketta.
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3.5 Ohjauspainikkeet

Paina Toista/tauko

Paina Edellinen kappale

Paina Seuraava kappale

Kierrä Säädä äänenvoimakkuutta

Paina Kytke BassUp päälle/pois

3.6 Valotehosteet

Kaiuttimesi on varustettu valotehosteilla juhlatunnelman kohentamiseksi.

Kun kaiutin kytketään päälle, valotehosteet käynnistyvät automaattisesti. Paina valotehostepainiketta
vaihtaaksesi eri musiikin synkronointivalotehosteeseen.

Voit poistaa valotehosteet käytöstä painamalla valotehostepainiketta 2 sekuntia.
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Paina Vaihda valotehostetta / kytke valotehosteet
päälle

Paina kaksi sekuntia Kytke valotehosteet pois päältä

Voit myös tarkistaa kaikki käytettävissä olevat valotehosteet Soundcore-sovelluksessa.

3.7 Mikrofoniliitäntä

Saavutat parhaan suorituskyvyn käyttämällä mikrofonia (ei sisälly toimitukseen) ollessasi
langallisessa juhlaketjutilassa.

Yhdistä mikrofoni MIC-porttiin. Voit säätää mikrofonin äänenvoimakkuutta kääntämällä MIC ECHO -
äänenvoimakkuusnuppia.

4 Soundcore-sovellus

Paranna kokemusta lataamalla Soundcore-sovellus.

● Määritä Bluetooth-yhteys
● Tarkista tuotetiedot
● Päivitä laiteohjelmisto
● Ilmoita akun tila
● Mukauta ohjauspainikkeita
● Vaihda valotehosteita
● Valon DJ-tila tukee valon ja äänen vaihteluita
● Nauti bilepeleistä
● Kytke BassUp-tila
● Vaihda EQ-tiloja
● Määritä automaattisen virrankatkaisun aika
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5 Tekniset tiedot

Tekniset tiedot voivat muuttua ilman erillistä ilmoitusta.

Tulo 100-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz

Latauslähtö 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Ääniteho 160 W

Akun kapasiteetti 4900 mAh / 7,4 V x 2

Latausaika Noin 5 tuntia

Toistoaika (riippuu äänenvoimakkuudesta ja
musiikkisisällöstä)

Enintään 24 tuntia

Vesitiiviystaso IPX4

USB-audiomuoto .mp3, .wma

Bluetooth-versio V5.0

Bluetoothin kantomatka 20 m / 66 ft
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1 Chargement

1.1 Chargement de votre enceinte

Utilisez le cordon d'alimentation CA fourni pour charger cette enceinte.

Niveau de batterie < 25 %

Niveau de batterie de 25 à 50 %

Niveau de batterie de 51 % à 75 %

Niveau de batterie de 76 % à 95 %

Niveau de batterie > 95 %

● Chargez entièrement l'enceinte avant sa première utilisation pour prolonger la durée de vie
de la batterie intégrée.

● Débranchez votre enceinte de l'alimentation secteur une fois qu'elle est entièrement chargée.
Ne la chargez pas pendant une période prolongée.

1.2 Vérification du niveau de batterie

Niveau de batterie < 15 %

Niveau de batterie de 15 % à 25 %

Niveau de batterie de 26 % à 50 %

Niveau de batterie de 51 % à 75 %

Niveau de batterie de 76 % à 100 %
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1.3 Chargement de vos appareils USB

Chargez votre appareil mobile via le port Power IQ à l'arrière de cette enceinte.

2 Mise sous/hors tension

Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé pendant
2 secondes

Allumer

Blanc fixe

Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé pendant
2 secondes

Éteindre

Lumière éteinte

● Débranchez le câble d'alimentation de la prise secteur CA lorsque l'enceinte reste inutilisée
pendant une période prolongée.

● En l'absence d'entrée audio, cette enceinte s'éteindra automatiquement après 30 minutes.
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3 Utilisation de votre enceinte

3.1 Couplage Bluetooth

Cette enceinte vous permet de profiter de la musique via vos appareils compatibles Bluetooth.

Appuyer une fois Entrer en mode de couplage
Bluetooth

Bleu clignotant Couplage Bluetooth

Bleu fixe Bluetooth connecté

● Chaque fois que vous allumez votre enceinte Soundcore, elle se connecte automatiquement
au dernier appareil auquel elle s'est connectée s'il se trouve dans la portée Bluetooth. Sinon,
appuyez sur le bouton Bluetooth pour accéder au mode de couplage Bluetooth.

3.2 Mode PartyCast

Vous pouvez connecter jusqu'à 100 enceintes Soundcore Rave+ ou Soundcore sans fil à l'aide des
fonctions PartyCast.

1. Maintenez enfoncé le bouton Bluetooth de l'enceinte Soundcore Rave+ actuellement connectée à
votre appareil en tant qu'enceinte principale pendant 2 secondes.
2. Répétez l'étape 1 sur les autres enceintes Soundcore Rave+ que vous souhaitez connecter, puis
appuyez deux fois sur le bouton Bluetooth pour les définir en tant qu'enceintes secondaires dans le
couplage PartyCast.
→ Les enceintes secondaires se connecteront automatiquement à l'enceinte principale.
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Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé pendant 2 secondes Passer en mode PartyCast

Clignotement lent blanc (enceinte principale) Couplage PartyCast

Clignotement rapide blanc (enceinte secondaire)

Clignotement lent blanc (enceinte principale) PartyCast connecté

Blanc fixe (enceintes secondaires)

Lorsque vous êtes passé en mode PartyCast :
● Vous pouvez mettre hors tension, régler le volume ou changer le mode d'éclairage de toutes

les enceintes en contrôlant uniquement l'enceinte principale.
● Vous pouvez mettre hors tension ou changer les modes d'éclairage chaque enceinte

secondaire individuellement.
● Vous ne pouvez pas régler individuellement le volume de chaque enceinte secondaire.
● Vous pouvez configurer n'importe quelle enceinte secondaire en tant qu'enceinte principale

en appuyant deux fois sur le bouton Bluetooth et en la connectant avec votre smartphone.
Vous pouvez configurer n'importe quelle enceinte principale en tant qu'enceinte secondaire
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en appuyant deux fois sur le bouton Bluetooth et en recherchant une enceinte principale
disponible.

● Pour quitter le mode PartyCast, maintenez le bouton Bluetooth d'une des enceintes enfoncé
pendant 2 secondes.

3.3 Mode AUX/USB

Branchez un câble audio ou insérez un lecteur USB, puis appuyez sur le bouton de source pour
basculer entre les modes AUX IN et USB (formats FAT32/MP3/WMA pris en charge).

Appuyer une fois Changer de source

Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé
pendant 2 secondes

Quitter le mode AUX/USB

Vert fixe Mode AUX IN

Blanc fixe Mode USB

● Le câble audio et le lecteur USB ne sont pas fournis.
● Lorsque vous utilisez le mode AUX, contrôlez la lecture audio via l'appareil connecté.

3.4 Mode de chaîne câblée

Vous pouvez connecter plusieurs enceintes Soundcore Rave+ via des câbles RCA pour former une
chaîne câblée. Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton de source pour accéder au mode de chaîne câblée.
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3.5 Fonctions des boutons

Appuyer une fois Lecture/pause

Appuyer une fois Piste précédente

Appuyer une fois Piste suivante

Faire tourner Régler le volume

Appuyer une fois Activer/désactiver BassUp

3.6 Effets lumineux

Votre enceinte dispose d'effets lumineux festifs.

Lorsque l'enceinte est allumée, les effets lumineux sont automatiquement activés. Appuyez sur le
bouton d'effet lumineux pour basculer entre plusieurs effets lumineux synchronisés avec la musique.

Pour désactiver les effets lumineux, maintenez le bouton d'effet lumineux enfoncé pendant
2 secondes.
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Appuyer une fois Basculer entre plusieurs effets
lumineux/activer les effets lumineux

Appuyer et maintenir enfoncé
pendant 2 secondes

Désactiver les effets lumineux

Vous pouvez aussi parcourir tous les effets lumineux spécifiques disponibles dans l'application
Soundcore.

3.7 Connexion d'un microphone

Pour des performances optimales, utilisez le microphone (non fourni) lorsque vous êtes en mode de
chaîne câblée.

Connectez le microphone au port MIC. Vous pouvez régler le volume du microphone en faisant
tourner la molette de volume MIC ECHO.

4 Application Soundcore

Téléchargez l'application Soundcore pour profiter d'une expérience encore meilleure.

● Configurer la connexion Bluetooth
● Consulter les informations sur le produit
● Mettre à jour le firmware
● Afficher l'état de la batterie
● Personnaliser les fonctions des boutons
● Basculer entre plusieurs effets lumineux
● Mode Light DJ assurant la prise en charge des changements sonores et de l'éclairage
● Participer à des jeux festifs
● Passer en mode BassUp
● Changer de mode d'égalisation
● Définir un délai de mise hors tension automatique
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5 Spécifications

Les spécifications sont susceptibles d'être modifiées sans préavis.

Entrée 100 V - 240 VCA~, 50/60 Hz

Sortie chargement 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Puissance de sortie audio 160 W

Capacité de la batterie 4 900 mAh/7,4 V x 2

Temps de charge Env. 5 heures

Autonomie de lecture (varie en fonction du volume et du
type de musique)

Jusqu'à 24 heures

Niveau d'étanchéité IPX4

Format audio USB .mp3, .wma

Version Bluetooth V5.0

Portée Bluetooth 20 m/66 pi
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1 Ricarica

1.1 Ricarica dell’altoparlante

Utilizzare l’adattatore di alimentazione CA incluso per ricaricare l’altoparlante.

Livello della batteria < 25%

Livello della batteria 25% - 50%

Livello della batteria 51% - 75%

Livello della batteria 76% - 95%

Livello della batteria > 95%

● Prima del primo utilizzo, ricaricare completamente l’altoparlante per prolungare la durata della
batteria incorporata.

● Quando l’altoparlante è completamente carico, scollegarlo dall’alimentazione. Non ricaricare
per periodi prolungati.

1.2 Verifica del livello di carica della batteria

Livello della batteria < 15%

Livello della batteria 15% - 25%

Livello della batteria 26% - 50%

Livello della batteria 51% - 75%

Livello della batteria 76% - 100%



58

1.3 Ricarica dei dispositivi USB

Collegare il dispositivo mobile alla porta di alimentazione IQ sul retro dell’altoparlante.

2 Accensione/Spegnimento

Tenere premuto per 2 secondi Accensione

Bianco fisso

Tenere premuto per 2 secondi Spegnimento

Spia spenta

● Scollegare il cavo di alimentazione dalla presa di corrente CA in caso di non utilizzo per
lunghi periodi.

● Questo altoparlante si spegne automaticamente dopo 30 minuti in caso di assenza di input
audio.



59

3 Utilizzo dell’altoparlante

3.1 Associazione Bluetooth

L’altoparlante consente di ascoltare musica attraverso dispositivi Bluetooth.

Premere Attivare modalità di associazione
Bluetooth

Blu lampeggiante Associazione Bluetooth in corso

Blu fisso Bluetooth connesso

● A ogni accensione dell’altoparlante Soundcore, quest’ultimo si collegherà automaticamente
all’ultimo dispositivo collegato, se disponibile all’interno della portata Bluetooth. Se ciò non
avviene, premere il pulsante Bluetooth per attivare la modalità di associazione tramite
Bluetooth.

3.2 Modalità PartyCast

È possibile connettere in modalità wireless fino a 100 altoparlanti Soundcore Rave+ o Soundcore
insieme con le funzioni PartyCast.

1. Tenere premuto il pulsante Bluetooth per 2 secondi sul sistema Soundcore Rave+ attualmente
connesso al dispositivo in uso come altoparlante principale.
2. Ripetere il passaggio 1 sugli altri altoparlanti Soundcore Rave+ che si desidera connettere, quindi
premere due volte il pulsante Bluetooth per renderli altoparlanti secondari durante l’associazione con
PartyCast.

→ Gli altoparlanti secondari si collegheranno automaticamente a quello principale.
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Tenere premuto per 2 secondi Avvio della modalità
PartyCast

Bianco lampeggiante lento (auricolare principale) Associazione PartyCast

Bianco lampeggiante veloce (auricolare secondario)

Bianco lampeggiante lento (auricolare principale) PartyCast associato

Bianco fisso (altoparlanti secondari)

Quando ci si trova in modalità PartyCast:
● È possibile spegnere, regolare il volume o cambiare le modalità di illuminazione per tutti gli

altoparlanti controllando solo l’altoparlante principale.
● È possibile spegnere o cambiare le modalità di illuminazione per ciascun altoparlante

secondario individualmente.
● Non è possibile regolare il volume per ciascun altoparlante secondario individualmente.
● Qualsiasi altoparlante secondario può essere commutato per diventare l’altoparlante

principale premendo due volte il pulsante Bluetooth e connettendosi allo smartphone.
Qualsiasi altoparlante principale può essere commutato per diventare l’altoparlante
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secondario premendo due volte il pulsante Bluetooth e cercando un altoparlante principale
disponibile.

● Per uscire dalla modalità PartyCast, tenere premuto il pulsante Bluetooth su qualsiasi
altoparlante per 2 secondi.

3.3 Modalità AUX/USB

Collegare un cavo audio o inserire un’unità flash USB, quindi premere il tasto sorgente per passare
tre le modalità AUX-In e USB (supporto dei formati FAT32/MP3/WMA).

Premere Consente di cambiare sorgente

Tenere premuto per 2 secondi Consente di uscire dalla modalità
AUX/USB

Verde fisso Modalità AUX in

Bianco fisso Modalità USB

● Il cavo audio o l’unità flash USB non sono forniti.
● Quando si utilizza la modalità AUX, controllare la riproduzione audio tramite il dispositivo

collegato.

3.4 Modalità party con diffusione multipla di tipo cablato

È possibile collegare più altoparlanti Soundcore Rave+ tramite cavi RCA per formare una wired party
chain (diffusione multipla di tipo cablato per party). Quindi premere il pulsante sorgente per attivare la
modalità party con diffusione multipla di tipo cablato.
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3.5 Controlli pulsanti

Premere Consente di riprodurre/mettere in pausa

Premere Consente di riprodurre il brano precedente

Premere Consente di riprodurre il brano successivo

Consente di ruotare Consente di regolare il volume

Premere Consente di attivare/disattivare BassUp

3.6 Effetti luce

Questo altoparlante è dotato di effetti luce per creare un’atmosfera da festa.

All’accensione, gli effetti luce si accendono automaticamente. Premere il pulsante dell’effetto luce per
passare tra più effetti luce in sincrono con la musica.

Per lo spegnimento degli effetti luce, tenere premuto il pulsante corrispondente per 2 secondi.
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Premere Consente di attivare gli effetti luce

Tenere premuto per 2 secondi Consente di disattivare gli effetti luce

È anche possibile verificare tutti gli effetti luce specifici nell’app Soundcore.

3.7 Connessione del microfono

Per le migliori prestazioni, utilizzare il microfono (non fornito) quando si è in modalità wired party chain
(diffusione multipla di tipo cablato per party).

Collegare il microfono alla porta MIC. È possibile regolare il volume del microfono ruotando la
manopola del volume MIC ECHO.

4 App Soundcore

Per un’esperienza d’utilizzo ottimale del prodotto, scaricare l’app Soundcore.

● Configurazione della connessione Bluetooth
● Controllo delle informazioni sul prodotto
● Aggiornamento firmware
● Indicazione dello stato della batteria
● Personalizzazione dei controlli pulsanti
● Passaggio tra più effetti luce
● Modalità DJ illuminazione per supportare le variazioni di luce e suono
● Divertimento con i giochi per le feste
● Passaggio alla modalità BassUp
● Passaggio alla modalità EQ
● Impostazione del tempo di spegnimento automatico
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5 Specifiche

Le specifiche sono soggette a modifiche senza preavviso.

Ingresso 100 V-240 V CA, 50~60 Hz

Uscita di carica 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Potenza uscita audio 160 W

Capacità della batteria 4.900 mAh/7,4 V x 2

Tempo di ricarica Appr. 5 ore

Tempo di riproduzione (varia a seconda del livello del
volume e del contenuto musicale)

Fino a 24 ore

Livello di impermeabilità IPX4

Formato audio USB .mp3, .wma

Versione Bluetooth V5.0

Portata Bluetooth 20 m
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1 Opladen

1.1 Uw luidspreker opladen

Gebruik het meegeleverde netsnoer om uw luidspreker op te laden.

Batterijniveau <25%

Batterijniveau 25% - 50%

Batterijniveau 51% - 75%

Batterijniveau 76% - 95%

Batterijniveau >95%

● Laad deze luidspreker vóór het eerste gebruik volledig op om de levensduur van de
ingebouwde batterij te verlengen.

● Koppel uw luidspreker los van de voeding wanneer de batterij volledig is opgeladen. Laad niet
gedurende lange perioden op.

1.2 Het batterijniveau controleren

Batterijniveau <15%

Batterijniveau 15% - 25%

Batterijniveau 26% - 50%

Batterijniveau 51% - 75%

Batterijniveau 76% - 100%
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1.3 Uw USB-apparaten opladen

Laad uw mobiele apparaat op via de Power IQ-poort op de achterkant van deze luidspreker.

2 In-/uitschakelen

Houd 2 seconden ingedrukt Inschakelen

Brandt wit

Houd 2 seconden ingedrukt Uitschakelen

Lampje uit

● Trek de stekker van het netsnoer uit het stopcontact als u de luidspreker gedurende langere
tijd niet gebruikt.

● Deze luidspreker schakelt na 30 minuten automatisch uit indien er geen audio-invoer is.
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3 Uw luidspreker gebruiken

3.1 Koppelen via Bluetooth

Met deze luidspreker kunt u via uw Bluetooth-apparaten genieten van muziek.

Druk op de knop Overschakelen naar de
Bluetooth-koppelingsmodus

Knippert blauw Bezig met koppelen via Bluetooth

Brandt blauw Verbonden via Bluetooth

● Telkens wanneer u uw Soundcore-luidspreker inschakelt, maakt deze verbinding met het
laatste apparaat waarmee verbinding is gemaakt, indien dit apparaat beschikbaar is binnen
het Bluetooth-bereik. Als dit niet het geval is, drukt u op de Bluetooth-knop om over te
schakelen naar de Bluetooth-koppelingsmodus.

3.2 PartyCast-modus

U kunt draadloos tot 100 Soundcore Rave+-luidsprekers of Soundcore-luidsprekers met PartyCast-
functie met elkaar verbinden.

1. Houd de Bluetooth-knop 2 seconden ingedrukt op de Soundcore Rave+ die momenteel is
verbonden met uw apparaat als primaire luidspreker.
2. Herhaal stap 1 op de andere Soundcore Rave+-luidsprekers die u wilt verbinden en druk
vervolgens twee keer op de Bluetooth-knop om ze secundaire luidsprekers te maken in de PartyCast-
koppeling.

→ De secundaire luidsprekers maken automatisch verbinding met de primaire luidspreker.
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Houd 2 seconden ingedrukt Overschakelen naar de
PartyCast-modus

Knippert langzaam wit (primaire luidspreker) Bezig met koppelen via PartyCast

Knippert snel wit (secundaire luidspreker)

Knippert langzaam wit (primaire luidspreker) Verbonden via PartyCast

Brandt wit (secundaire luidsprekers)

Nadat er met succes is overgeschakeld naar de PartyCast-modus:
● U kunt alle luidsprekers uitschakelen, het volume aanpassen of schakelen tussen lichtmodi

voor alle luidsprekers door alleen de primaire luidspreker te bedienen.
● U kunt elke secundaire luidspreker afzonderlijk uitschakelen of schakelen tussen de lichtmodi

voor de luidspreker.
● U kunt het volume voor de verschillende secundaire luidsprekers niet afzonderlijk aanpassen.
● Elke secundaire luidspreker kan worden omgeschakeld en primaire luidspreker worden door

twee keer op de Bluetooth-knop te drukken en verbinding te maken met uw smartphone. Elke
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primaire luidspreker kan worden omgeschakeld en secundaire luidspreker worden door twee
keer op de Bluetooth-knop te drukken en te zoeken naar een beschikbare primaire
luidspreker.

● U kunt de PartyCast-modus afsluiten door de Bluetooth-knop op een willekeurige luidspreker
2 seconden ingedrukt te houden.

3.3 AUX/USB-modus

Sluit een audiokabel aan of plaats een USB-stick en druk vervolgens op de bronknop om te schakelen
tussen de AUX in-modus en USB-modus (ondersteuning voor FAT32- / MP3- / WMA-indeling).

Druk op de knop Wisselen van bron

Houd 2 seconden ingedrukt AUX/USB-modus afsluiten

Brandt groen AUX in-modus

Brandt wit USB-modus

● Audiokabel en USB-stick worden niet meegeleverd.
● Bij gebruik van de AUX-modus bedient u het afspelen van audio via het aangesloten apparaat.

3.4 Bekabelde Party-modus

U kunt met behulp van RCA-kabels meerdere Soundcore Rave+-luidsprekers op elkaar aansluiten om
een bekabelde luidsprekerketen te vormen. Druk vervolgens op de bronknop om over te schakelen
naar de bekabelde Party-modus.
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3.5 Knoppen

Druk op de knop Afspelen/pauzeren

Druk op de knop Vorig nummer

Druk op de knop Volgend nummer

Draai aan de knop Het volume instellen

Druk op de knop BassUp in-/uitschakelen

3.6 Lichteffecten

Uw luidspreker is uitgerust met lichteffecten om een feeststemming te creëren.

Als de luidspreker wordt ingeschakeld, worden de lichteffecten ook automatisch ingeschakeld. Druk
op de lichteffect-knop om te schakelen tussen verschillende lichteffecten die synchroniseren met de
muziek.

U kunt de lichteffecten uitschakelen door de lichteffect-knop 2 seconden ingedrukt te houden.
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Druk op de knop Schakelen tussen lichteffecten /
lichteffecten inschakelen

Houd 2 seconden ingedrukt Lichteffecten uitschakelen

U kunt alle beschikbare specifieke lichteffecten ook bekijken in de Soundcore-app.

3.7 Microfoon aansluiten

Voor de beste prestaties wordt aanbevolen om een microfoon (niet meegeleverd) te gebruiken in de
bekabelde Party-modus.

Sluit de microfoon aan op de MIC-poort. U kunt het microfoonvolume instellen door aan de MIC
ECHO-volumeknop te draaien.

4 Soundcore-app

Download de Soundcore-app voor een betere productervaring.

● Een Bluetooth-verbinding tot stand brengen
● Productinformatie controleren
● De firmware bijwerken
● De batterijstatus aangeven
● De werking van de knoppen aanpassen
● Schakelen tussen verschillende lichteffecten
● Licht-DJ-modus voor afwisseling in licht en geluid
● Genieten van feestspellen
● De BassUp-modus wijzigen
● Schakelen tussen EQ-modi
● Automatische uitschakeltijd instellen
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5 Specificaties

Specificaties zijn onderhevig aan verandering zonder kennisgeving.

Ingang 100V-240V-AC~, 50/60 Hz

Oplaaduitgang 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Audiovermogen 160 W

Batterijcapaciteit 4900 mAh / 7,4 V x 2

Oplaadtijd Ca. 5 uur

Afspeeltijd (afhankelijk van volume en muziekinhoud) Maximaal 24 uur

Waterdichtheidsniveau IPX4

USB-audio-indeling .mp3, .wma

Bluetooth-versie V5.0

Bluetooth-bereik 20 m
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1 Lade

1.1 Lade høyttaleren

Bruk vekselstrømledningen som følger med, for å lade høyttaleren.

Batterinivå < 25 %

Batterinivå 25 %–50 %

Batterinivå 51 %–75 %

Batterinivå 76 %–95 %

Batterinivå > 95 %

● Lade denne høyttaleren helt før den brukes første gang for å forlenge levetiden til det
innebygde batteriet.

● Koble høyttaleren fra strømkilden når enheten er fulladet. Ikke lad for lenge om gangen.

1.2 Kontrollere batterinivået

Batterinivå < 15 %

Batterinivå 15 %–25 %

Batterinivå 26 %–50 %

Batterinivå 51 %–75 %

Batterinivå 76 %–100 %
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1.3 Lade USB-enheter

Lade mobilenheten med PowerIQ-porten på baksiden av høyttaleren.

2 Slå på/av

Trykk og hold nede i 2 sekunder Slå på

Lyser kontinuerlig hvitt

Trykk og hold nede i 2 sekunder Slå av

Lys av

● Trekk ut strømkabelen fra AC-nettuttaket når den ikke brukes i en lenger tidsperiode.
● Denne høyttaleren slår av automatisk etter 30 minutter hvis det ikke finnes lydinnmating.
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3 Bruke høyttaleren

3.1 Bluetooth-paring

Med denne høyttaleren kan du lytte til musikk via Bluetooth-aktiverte enheter.

Trykk Gå inn i Bluetooth-paringsmodus

Blinker blått Bluetooth-paring

Fast blått Bluetooth tilkoblet

● Hver gang du slår på Soundcore-høyttaleren, vil den automatisk koble til den siste enheten de
var tilkoblet hvis den er innenfor Bluetooth-dekningsområdet. Hvis ikke trykker du på
Bluetooth-knappen for å gå til Bluetooth-paringsmodus.

3.2 PartyCast-modus

Inntil 100 Soundcore Rave+ høyttalere eller Soundcore-høyttalere med PartyCast-funksjoner kan
kobles sammen trådløst.

1. Trykk og hold nede Bluetooth-knappen i 2 sekunder på Soundcore Rave+ som i øyeblikket er
koblet til enheten din som primær høyttaler.
2. Gjenta trinn 1 på de andre Soundcore Rave+ høyttalerne som skal kobles til, og trykk deretter to
ganger på Bluetooth-knappen for å gjøre dem til sekundære høyttalere i PartyCast-paring.

→ De sekundære høyttalerne kobles automatisk til den primære høyttaleren.



76

Trykk og hold nede i 2 sekunder Gå til PartyCast-modus

Blinker sakte hvitt (primær høyttaler) PartyCast-paring

Blinker raskt hvitt (sekundær høyttaler)

Blinker sakte hvitt (primær høyttaler) PartyCast tilkoblet

Fast hvitt (sekundære høyttalere)

Når du er i PartyCast-modus:
● Du kan slå av, justere volumet eller bytte på lysmoduser på alle høyttalerne ved å regulere

bare den primære høyttaleren.
● Du kan slå av eller bytte lysmoduser for hver sekundær høyttaler enkeltvis.
● Du kan ikke justere volumet på hver sekundær høyttaler enkeltvis.
● Eventuell sekundær høyttaler kan byttes for å bli den primære høyttaleren ved å trykke to

ganger på Bluetooth-knappen og koble til smarttelefonen. Eventuell primær høyttaler kan
byttes for å bli den sekundære høyttaleren ved å trykke to ganger på Bluetooth-knappen og
søke etter tilgjengelig primærhøytaler.
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● For å avslutte PartyCast-modus skal du trykke og holde nede Bluetooth-knappen på den ene
eller den andre høyttaleren i 2 sekunder.

3.3 AUX/USB-modus

Koble til lydkabelen eller sett inn en USB-minnepinne, trykk deretter på kildeknappen for å veksle
mellom AUX inn-modus og USB-modus (støtter FAT32-/ MP3-/WMA-formater).

Trykk Bytt til kilde

Trykk og hold nede i 2 sekunder Avslutt AUX/USB-modus

Lyser kontinuerlig grønt AUX inn-modus

Lyser kontinuerlig hvitt USB-modus

● Leveres ikke med lydkabel eller USB-minnepinne.
● Når du bruker AUX-modus, kontrollerer du lydavspillingen via den tilkoblede enheten.

3.4 Fellestrådet modus

Flere Soundcore Rave+ høyttalere kan kobles via RCA-kabler for å danne en fellestrådet kjede. Trykk
deretter på kildeknappen for å gå til fellestrådet modus.
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3.5 Knappekontroller

Trykk Spill av / pause

Trykk Forrige spor

Trykk Neste spor

Roter Juster lydstyrken

Trykk Slå BassUp på/av

3.6 Lyseffekter

Høyttaleren er utstyrt med lyseffekter for party-modus.

Når slått på, slår lyseffektene automatisk på. Trykk på lyseffektknappen for å veksle mellom flere
musikk-synk-lyseffekter.

Trykk og holde nede lyseffektknappen i 2 sekunder for å slå av lyseffekter.
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Trykk Bytt lyseffekter / Slå på lyseffekter

Trykk og hold nede i 2 sekunder Slå av lyseffekter

Alle tilgjengelige spesifikke lyseffekter kan også kontrolleres i Soundcore-appen.

3.7 Mikrofontilkobling

Bruk mikrofonen (som ikke følger med) for å få best ytelse når i fellestrådet kjede-modus.

Koble mikrofonen til MIC-porten. Mikrofonvolumet kan justeres ved å vri på MIC ECHO-
volumknappen.

4 Soundcore-app

Last ned Soundcore-appen for å få en forbedret opplevelse.

● Konfigurer Bluetooth-forbindelse
● Sjekk produktinformasjon
● Oppdater fastvare
● Indiker batteristatus
● Egendefiner knappekontroller
● Veksle mellom flere lyseffekter
● Lys DJ-modus for å støtte lys- og lydvariasjon
● Ha gøy med selskapsleker
● Bytt BassUp-modus
● Bytt EQ-moduser
● Konfigurer automatisk strøm av-tid
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5 Spesifikasjoner

Spesifikasjoner kan endres uten varsel.

Inngang 100 V–240 V AC~, 50/60 Hz

Spenning ut 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Lydutgangseffekt 160W

Batterikapasitet 4900 mAh / 7,4 V x 2

Ladetid Omtrent 5 timer

Avspillingstid (varierer etter volumnivå og musikkinnhold) Opptil 24 timer

Vanntetningsnivå IPX4

USB-lydformat .mp3, .wma

Bluetooth-versjon V5.0

Bluetooth-dekningsområde 20 m
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1 Ładowanie

1.1 Ładowanie głośnika

Do ładowania głośnika użyj dołączonego kabla zasilającego.

Poziom naładowania akumulatora < 25%

Poziom naładowania akumulatora 25-50%

Poziom naładowania akumulatora 51-75%

Poziom naładowania akumulatora 76-95%

Poziom naładowania akumulatora > 95%

● Przed pierwszym użyciem w pełni naładuj głośnik, aby wydłużyć żywotność wbudowanego
akumulatora.

● Odłącz głośnik od źródła zasilania, gdy będzie całkowicie naładowany. Nie ładować przez
dłuższy czas.

1.2 Sprawdzanie poziomu naładowania akumulatora

Poziom naładowania akumulatora < 15%

Poziom naładowania akumulatora 15-25%

Poziom naładowania akumulatora 26-50%

Poziom naładowania akumulatora 51-75%

Poziom naładowania akumulatora 76-100%
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1.3 Ładowanie urządzeń USB

Urządzenie przenośne można ładować przez port Power IQ znajdujący się z tyłu głośnika.

2 Włączanie i wyłączanie

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy Zasilanie
włączone

Światło ciągłe białe

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy Zasilanie
wyłączone

Nie świeci

● Odłącz kabel zasilający od gniazda sieciowego (prąd zmienny), jeśli urządzenie nie będzie
używane przez dłuższy czas.

● Głośnik wyłączy się automatycznie po 30 min, jeśli nie będzie odbierał sygnału wejściowego
audio.
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3. Obsługa głośnika

3.1 Parowanie Bluetooth

Głośnik umożliwia słuchanie muzyki z urządzeń obsługujących technologię Bluetooth.

Naciśnij Wejdź w tryb parowania Bluetooth

Migająca niebieska dioda Parowanie Bluetooth

Stale świecąca niebieska dioda Połączono za pomocą Bluetooth

● Każde włączenie głośnika Soundcore powoduje automatyczne połączenie z urządzeniem, z
którym ostatnio nawiązano połączenie, pod warunkiem, że urządzenie to znajduje się w
zasięgu Bluetooth. W przeciwnym wypadku naciśnij przycisk Bluetooth, aby przejść do trybu
parowania Bluetooth.

3.2 Tryb PartyCast

Możesz bezprzewodowo połączyć do 100 głośników Soundcore Rave+ lub głośników Soundcore z
funkcją PartyCast.

1. Na głośniku Soundcore Rave+, który jest obecnie podłączony do Twojego urządzenia jako główny
głośnik, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk Bluetooth przez 2 sekundy.
2. Powtórz krok 1 na kolejnym głośniku Soundcore+, który chcesz połączyć, a następnie dwukrotnie
naciśnij przycisk Bluetooth, aby stał się on podrzędnym głośnikiem w parowaniu w trybie PartyCast.
→ Głośniki podrzędne automatycznie połączą się z głośnikiem głównym.
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Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy Włączanie trybu
PartyCast

Powoli miga na biało (główny głośnik) Parowanie w trybie
PartyCast

Szybko miga na biało (głośnik podrzędny)

Powoli miga na biało (główny głośnik) Połączony w trybie
PartyCast

Świeci na biało przez cały czas (głośniki podrzędne)

Jeśli tryb PartyCast jest włączony prawidłowo:
● Możesz wyłączyć zasilanie, wyregulować głośność lub przełączyć tryby świecenia dla

wszystkich głośników, kontrolując tylko głośnik główny.
● Możesz włączyć lub wyłączyć tryby świecenia dla każdego głośnika podrzędnego

indywidualnie..
● Nie można indywidualnie regulować głośności dla każdego podrzędnego głośnika.
● Możesz skonfigurować dowolny głośnik podrzędny jako głośnik główny, naciskając

dwukrotnie przycisk Bluetooth i łącząc się ze smartfonem. Możesz skonfigurować dowolny
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głośnik główny jako głośnik podrzędny, naciskając dwukrotnie przycisk Bluetooth i
wyszukując dostępny głośnik główny.

● Aby wyłączyć tryb PartyCast, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy przycisk PartyCast na
dowolnym z głośników.

3.3 Tryb AUX/USB

Podłącz kabel audio lub pendrive, a następnie naciśnij przycisk źródła, aby przełączyć pomiędzy
trybem AUX a USB (obsługiwane formaty to: FAT32 / MP3 / WMA).

Naciśnij Zmiana źródła

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy Wyjście z trybu AUX/USB

Światło ciągłe zielone Tryb AUX

Światło ciągłe białe Tryb USB

● Kabel audio i pendrive nie są częścią zestawu.
● Podczas korzystania z trybu AUX, odtwarzaniem dźwięku można sterować za pomocą

połączonego urządzenia.

3.4 Przewodowy tryb Impreza

Możesz połączyć wiele głośników Soundcore Rave+ za pomocą kabli RCA, aby utworzyć
przewodową sieć imprezy. Następnie naciśnij przycisk źródła, aby włączyć przewodowy tryb imprezy.
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3.5 Przyciski sterujące

Naciśnij Odtwarzanie/wstrzymanie

Naciśnij Poprzedni utwór

Naciśnij Następny utwór

Rotacja Dostosowanie głośności

Naciśnij Włączanie/wyłączanie BassUp

3.6 Efekty świetlne

Głośnik posiada efekty świetlne dla stworzenia nastroju zabawy.

Efekty świetlne włączają się automatycznie po włączeniu głośnika. Naciśnij przycisk efektów
świetlnych, aby przełączać pomiędzy efektami świetlnymi synchronizowanymi z muzyką.

Aby wyłączyć efekty świetlne, naciśnij i przytrzymaj przycisk efektów świetlnych przez 2 sekundy.
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Naciśnij Przełączanie/wyłączanie efektów
świetlnych

Naciśnij i przytrzymaj przez 2 sekundy Włączanie efektów świetlnych

Dostępne efekty świetlne można również sprawdzić w aplikacji Soundcore.

3.7 Podłączanie mikrofonu

Aby uzyskać najlepszą jakość działania, użyj mikrofonu (nie jest częścią zestawu) podczas
korzystania z trybu przewodowej sieci imprezy.

Podłącz mikrofon do portu MIC. Możesz dostosować głośność mikrofonu, obracając pokrętło
głośności ECHO MIKROFONU.

4. Aplikacja Soundcore

Pobierz aplikację SoundCore, aby korzystanie z głośników było jeszcze przyjemniejsze.

● Skonfiguruj połączenie Bluetooth
● Sprawdź informacje o produkcie
● Aktualizuj oprogramowanie układowe
● Sygnalizuj stan akumulatora
● Spersonalizuj przyciski sterujące
● Przełączaj pomiędzy efektami świetlnymi
● Włącz tryb oświetlenie DJa, aby uwydatniać zmiany światła i dźwięku
● Graj w gry towarzyskie
● Przełączaj tryb BassUp
● Przełączaj tryby EQ
● Ustaw czas automatycznego wyłączania
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5. Dane techniczne

Dane techniczne mogą ulec zmianie bez powiadomienia.

Prąd wejściowy 100V-240V AC~, 50/60 Hz

Wyjście ładowania 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Moc wyjścia audio 160W

Pojemność akumulatora 4900 mAh/ 7,4 V x 2

Czas ładowania Ok. 5 godz.

Czas odtwarzania (różni się w zależności od głośności i
rodzaju muzyki)

Do 24 godz.

Stopień wodoszczelności IPX4

Format audio USB .mp3, .wma

Wersja Bluetooth W5.0

Zasięg Bluetooth 20 m / 66 stóp
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1 Carregamento

1.1 Carregar seu alto-falante

Use o cabo de energia CA incluso para carregar o seu alto-falante.

Nível da bateria <25%

Nível da bateria 25% - 50%

Nível da bateria 51% - 75%

Nível da bateria 76% - 95%

Nível da bateria > 95%

● Carregar totalmente o alto-falante antes do primeiro uso prolonga a duração da bateria
integrada.

● Desconecte o alto-falante da fonte quando estiver totalmente carregado. Não carregue por
períodos prolongados.

1.2 Verificação de nível de bateria

Nível da bateria <15%

Nível da bateria 15% - 25%

Nível da bateria 26% - 50%

Nível da bateria 51% - 75%

Nível da bateria 76% - 100%
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1.3 Carregar seus dispositivos USB

Carregue seu dispositivo móvel usando a porta Power IQ na parte traseira do alto-falante.

2 Ligar/desligar

Mantenha pressionado por 2
segundos

Ligado

Luz branca constante

Mantenha pressionado por 2
segundos

Desligado

Luz apagada

● Desconecte o cabo de alimentação da tomada CA quando não estiver em uso por um
período prolongado.

● Este alto-falante desligará automaticamente após 30 minutos se não houver entrada de áudio.
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3 Usar o alto-falante

3.1 Emparelhamento Bluetooth

Com este alto-falante, é possível ouvir música com seus dispositivos compatíveis com Bluetooth.

Pressione Acesse o modo de
emparelhamento Bluetooth

Luz azul piscante Emparelhamento Bluetooth

Luz azul constante Bluetooth conectado

● Toda vez que você ligar o alto-falante Soundcore, ele se conectará ao último dispositivo
conectado, caso esteja disponível dentro do alcance do Bluetooth. Se não estiver disponível,
pressione o botão Bluetooth para entrar no modo de emparelhamento Bluetooth.

3.2 Modo PartyCast

Você pode conectar até 100 alto-falantes Soundcore Rave+ ou Soundcore sem fio com funções
PartyCast.

1. Mantenha o botão Bluetooth pressionado por 2 segundos no Soundcore Rave+ atualmente
conectado ao seu dispositivo como o alto-falante primário.
2. Repita a etapa 1 nos outros alto-falantes Soundcore Rave+ que você quer conectar e depois
pressione o botão Bluetooth duas vezes para torná-los alto-falantes secundários no emparelhamento
PartyCast.
→ Os alto-falantes secundários se conectarão automaticamente ao alto-falante primário.
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Mantenha pressionado por 2 segundos Acessar o modo
PartyCast

Branco piscando lentamente (alto-falante primário) Emparelhamento
PartyCast

Branco piscando rapidamente (alto-falante secundário)

Branco piscando lentamente (alto-falante primário) PartyCast
conectado

Branco fixo (alto-falantes secundários)

Ao entrar no modo PartyCast:
● Você pode desligar, ajustar o volume ou alterar os modos de luz para todos os alto-falantes

controlando apenas o alto-falante primário.
● Você pode desligar ou alterar modos de luz para cada alto-falante secundário

individualmente.
● Você pode ajustar o volume para cada alto-falante secundário individualmente.
● Qualquer alto-falante secundário pode ser alternado para se tornar o primário pressionando

duas vezes o botão Bluetooth e conectando ao seu smartphone. Qualquer alto-falante
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primário pode ser alternado para se tornar o secundário pressionando duas vezes o botão
Bluetooth e procurando um alto-falante primário.

● Para sair do modo PartyCast, mantenha pressionado o botão Bluetooth em qualquer alto-
falante por 2 segundos.

3.3 Modo AUX/USB

Conecte um cabo de áudio ou insira uma unidade USB, depois pressione o botão de fonte para
alternar entre o modo de entrada AUX e modo USB (compatível com os formatos FAT32/MP3/WMA).

Pressione Alternar fonte

Mantenha pressionado por 2 segundos Sair do modo AUX/USB

Verde constante Modo de entrada AUX

Luz branca constante Modo USB

● Cabo de áudio ou unidade USB não inclusos.
● Ao usar o modo AUX, controle a reprodução de áudio por meio do dispositivo conectado.

3.4 Modo de festa com fio

Você pode conectado vários alto-falantes Soundcore Rave+ através de cabos RCA para formar uma
rede de festa com fio. Em seguida, pressione o botão de fonte para entrar no modo de festa com fio.
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3.5 Botões de controle

Pressione Reproduzir/pausar

Pressione Faixa anterior

Pressione Próxima faixa

Girar Ajustar o volume

Pressione Ligar/desligar BassUp

3.6 Efeitos de luz

O alto-falante está equipado com efeitos de luz para um clima de festa.

Quando ligado, os efeitos de luz são ativados automaticamente. Pressione o botão de efeito de luz
para alternar entre diversos efeitos de luz sincronizados com a música.

Para desativar os efeitos de luz, mantenha pressionado o botão de efeito de luz por 2 segundos.
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Pressione Alternar efeitos de luz/ativar efeitos
de luz

Mantenha pressionado por 2 segundos Desativar efeitos de luz

Você também pode verificar todos os efeitos de luz específicos disponíveis no aplicativo
Soundcore.

3.7 Conectar o microfone

Para obter o melhor desempenho, use o microfone (não incluso) quando estiver no modo de rede de
festa com fio.

Conecte o microfone na porta MIC. Você pode ajustar o volume do microfone girando o botão de
volume MIC ECHO.

4 Aplicativo Soundcore

Baixe o aplicativo Soundcore para aprimorar a sua experiência.

● Configurar conexão Bluetooth
● Verificar informações de produto
● Firmware de atualização
● Indicar status da bateria
● Personalizar botões de controle
● Alternar entre vários efeitos de luz
● Modo de Luz DJ para suporte para variação de som e luz
● Desfrute de jogos em grupo
● Alternar modo BassUp
● Alternar modos de equalização
● Definir tempo de desligamento automático
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5 Especificações

As especificações estão sujeitas a alterações sem aviso prévio.

Entrada 100 V - 240 VCA, 50/60 Hz

Saída de carregamento 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Alimentação de saída de áudio 160W

Capacidade da bateria 4.900 mAh / 7,4 V x 2

Tempo de carregamento Cerca de 5 horas

Tempo de reprodução (varia de acordo com o volume e
o conteúdo da música)

Até 24 horas

Nível de resistência contra água IPX4

Formato de áudio USB .mp3, .wma

Versão do Bluetooth V5.0

Alcance do Bluetooth 20 m/66 pés
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1 Зарядка

1.1 Зарядка колонки

Используйте поставляемый в комплекте шнур питания для зарядки колонки.

Уровень заряда аккумулятора <25%

Уровень заряда аккумулятора 25‒50%

Уровень заряда аккумулятора 51‒75%

Уровень заряда аккумулятора 76‒95%

Уровень заряда аккумулятора >95%

● Перед первым использованием колонки полностью зарядите ее, чтобы увеличить срок
службы встроенного аккумулятора.

● Отключите колонку от источника питания по достижении полного заряда. Не заряжайте
устройство в течение длительного периода времени.

1.2 Проверка уровня заряда аккумулятора

Уровень заряда аккумулятора <15%

Уровень заряда аккумулятора 15‒25%

Уровень заряда аккумулятора 26‒50%

Уровень заряда аккумулятора 51‒75%

Уровень заряда аккумулятора 76‒100%
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1.3 Зарядка USB-устройств

Заряжайте свои мобильные устройства через порт Power IQ на задней стороне колонки.

2 Включение/выключение

Нажмите и удерживайте 2 секунды Питание включено

Горит белым светом

Нажмите и удерживайте 2 секунды Питание выключено

Индикатор отключен

● Извлеките вилку шнура питания из розетки сети электропитания, если устройство не
используется в течение длительного периода времени.

● Колонка автоматически отключается через 30 минут при отсутствии звука на входе.
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3 Использование колонки

3.1 Сопряжение Bluetooth

С помощью этой колонки вы можете наслаждаться музыкой, воспроизводимой с устройств с
поддержкой Bluetooth.

Нажмите Вход в режим сопряжения Bluetooth

Мигает синим Выполняется сопряжение Bluetooth

Горит синим светом Bluetooth подключен

● При каждом включении колонка Soundcore будет автоматически подключаться к
последнему подключенному устройству в зоне действия Bluetooth. Если этого не
происходит, нажмите кнопку Bluetooth, чтобы включить режим сопряжения Bluetooth.

3.2 Режим PartyCast

С помощью беспроводного подключения можно объединить до 100 колонок Soundcore Rave+
или колонок Soundcore с функциями PartyCast.

1. На колонке Soundcore Rave+, подключенной к устройству в качестве основной колонки,
нажмите и удерживайте кнопку Bluetooth в течение 2 секунд.
2. Повторите Шаг 1 для других колонок Soundcore Rave+, которые необходимо подключить, и
затем дважды нажмите кнопку Bluetooth, чтобы сделать их второстепенными колонками в
режиме сопряжения PartyCast.

→ Второстепенные колонки автоматически подключатся к основной колонке.
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Нажмите и удерживайте 2 секунды Вход в режим
PartyCast

Медленно мигает белым светом (основная колонка) Сопряжение
PartyCast

Быстро мигает белым светом (вторая колонка)

Медленно мигает белым светом (основная колонка) Соединение
PartyCast
установлено

Горит белым светом (второстепенные колонки)

После входа в режим PartyCast:
● Вы можете отключать питание, регулировать громкость или переключать световые

режимы на всех колонках, управляя только основной колонкой.
● Вы можете отключать питание и переключать световые режимы на каждой

дополнительной колонке отдельно.
● Вы не можете регулировать громкость на каждой дополнительной колонке отдельно.
● Любую второстепенную колонку можно сделать основной, дважды нажав кнопку

Bluetooth и подключив ее к вашему смартфону. Любую основную колонку можно
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сделать второстепенной, дважды нажав кнопку Bluetooth и выполнив поиск доступной
основной колонки.

● Для выхода из режима PartyCast нажмите и удерживайте кнопку Bluetooth на любой из
колонок 2 секунды.

3.3 Режим AUX/USB

Подключите аудиокабель или вставьте USB-флеш-накопитель, затем нажмите кнопку
источника для переключения между режимом входа AUX и режимом USB (поддерживаются
форматы FAT32 / MP3 / WMA).

Нажмите Переключить источник

Нажмите и удерживайте 2 секунды Выход из режима AUX/USB

Горит зеленым светом Режим входа AUX

Горит белым светом Режим USB

● Аудиокабель или USB-флеш-накопитель не входят в комплект поставки.
● В режиме AUX управление воспроизведением выполняется с помощью подключенного

устройства.

3.4 Проводной режим вечеринки

Несколько колонок Soundcore Rave+ можно подключить друг другу с помощью кабелей RCA,
чтобы сформировать проводную сеть из колонок для вечеринки. Затем нажмите кнопку
источника, чтобы войти в проводной режим вечеринки.
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3.5 Кнопки управления

Нажмите Воспроизведение/пауза

Нажмите Предыдущая композиция

Нажмите Следующая композиция

Поверните Регулировка громкости

Нажмите Включение/выключение режима BassUp

3.6 Световые эффекты

Ваша колонка оснащена световыми эффектами, создающими атмосферу вечеринки.

Световые эффекты автоматически включаются после включения питания. Нажмите кнопку
светового эффекта, чтобы выбрать один из нескольких эффектов, синхронизированных с
музыкой.

Чтобы отключить световые эффекты, нажмите и удерживайте кнопку светового эффекта
2 секунды.
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Нажмите Включить световые эффекты /
переключить эффект

Нажмите и удерживайте 2 секунды Выключить световые эффекты

Просмотреть все доступные световые эффекты можно в приложении Soundcore.

3.7 Подключение микрофона

Для наилучших результатов используйте микрофон (не входит в комплект поставки) в
проводном режиме вечеринки.

Подключите микрофон к порту MIC. Громкость микрофона можно настроить поворотом
регулятора громкости микрофона MIC ECHO.

4 Приложение Soundcore

Загрузите приложение Soundcore, чтобы расширить возможности работы с устройством.

● Настройка соединения Bluetooth
● Проверка информации о продукте
● Обновление прошивки
● Отображение состояния аккумулятора
● Настройка кнопок управления
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● Переключение множества световых эффектов
● Режим Light DJ поддерживает изменение света и звука
● Игры для вечеринок
● Переключение режима BassUp
● Переключение режимов эквалайзера
● Установка времени автоматического выключения

5 Технические характеристики

Технические характеристики могут быть изменены без предварительного уведомления.

Входной ток 100–240 В перем. тока,
50/60 Гц

Выходной ток зарядки 5 В ⎓ 2,1 А

Мощность аудиовыхода 160 Вт

Емкость аккумулятора 4900 м Ач / 7,4 В — 2 шт.

Время зарядки Прибл. 5 часов

Время воспроизведения (зависит от уровня
громкости и воспроизводимого аудиоконтента)

До 24 часов

Степень влагозащиты IPX4

Формат аудио USB .mp3, .wma

Версия Bluetooth V5.0

Радиус действия Bluetooth 20 м
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1 Laddning

1.1 Ladda högtalaren

Använd nätadaptern som medföljer för att ladda högtalaren.

Batterinivå <25 %

Batterinivå 25–50 %

Batterinivå 51–75 %

Batterinivå 76–95 %

Batterinivå >95 %

● Ladda denna högtalare före första användningstillfället; det förlänger det inbyggda batteriets
livslängd.

● Koppla bort högtalaren från nätaggregatet när den är fulladdad. Ladda inte under längre
perioder.

1.2 Kontrollera batternivån

Batterinivå <15%

Batterinivå 15–25 %

Batterinivå 26–50 %

Batterinivå 51–75 %

Batterinivå 76–100 %
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1.3 Ladda dina USB-enheter

Ladda mobilenheten bia Power IQ-porten på högtalarens baksida.

2 Slå på/stänga av

Håll intryckt i 2 sekunder På

Lyser vitt

Håll intryckt i 2 sekunder Av

Släckt

● Koppla ur nätkabeln ur nätuttaget när den inte används under en längre tid.
● Denna högtalare stängs av automatiskt efter 30 minuter om det inte finns någon ljudinmatning.
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3 Använda högtalaren

3.1 Bluetooth-parkoppling

Med denna högtalare kan du njuta av musik via dina Bluetooth-aktiverade enheter.

Tryck Aktivera Bluetooth-
parkopplingsläge

Blinkar blått Bluetooth-parkoppling

Lyser blått Anslutna till Bluetooth

● Varje gång du slår på din Soundcore-högtalare kommer den automatiskt att ansluta till den
senast anslutna enheten om den befinner sig inom Bluetooth-räckvidden. Annars trycker du
på Bluetooth-knappen för att öppna Bluetooth-parkopplingsläget.

3.2 PartyCast-läge

Du kan trådlöst koppla ihop upp till 100 Soundcore Rave+-högtalare eller Soundcore-högtalare med
PartyCast-funktioner.

1. Håll Bluetooth-knappen intryckt i 2 sekunder på den Soundcore Rave+ för närvarande är ansluten
till din enhet som den primära högtalaren.
2. Upprepa Steg 1 på de andra Soundcore Rave+ högtalarna som du vill ansluta och tryck sedan på
Bluetooth-knappen två gånger för att göra dem till sekundära högtalare i PartyCast-parkopplingen.

→ De sekundära högtalarna ansluter automatiskt till den primära högtalaren.
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Håll intryckt i 2 sekunder Aktivera PartyCast-läge

Blinkar långsamt vitt (primär högtalare) PartyCast-parkoppling

Blinkar snabbt vitt (sekundär högtalare)

Blinkar långsamt vitt (primär högtalare) PartyCast ansluten

Lyser vitt (sekundära högtalare)

När PartyCast-läget har öppnats:
● Du kan stänga av, justera volymen eller ändra ljusläge för alla högtalare genom att enbart

styra den primära högtalaren
● Du kan stänga av eller ändra ljuslägena för de sekundära högtalarna var för sig.
● Du kan inte justera volymen för de sekundära högtalarna var för sig.
● En sekundär högtalare kan växlas så att den blir den primära högtalaren genom att trycka på

Bluetooth-knappen två gånger och ansluta till din smartphone. En primär högtalare kan växlas
så att den blir den sekundära högtalaren genom att trycka på Bluetooth-knappen två gånger
och söka efter en tillgänglig primär högtalare.
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● Om du vill avsluta PartyCast-läget, håll inne Bluetooth-knappen på någon av högtalarna i 2
sekunder.

3.3 AUX/USB-läge

Anslut en ljudkabel eller sätt i en USB-enhet, tryck sedan på knappen för källa för att växla mellan
AUX-ingångsläge och USB-läge (stöder formaten FAT32/MP3/WMA).

Tryck Växla källa

Håll intryckt i 2 sekunder Avsluta AUX/USB-läge

Lyser grönt AUX-ingångsläge

Lyser vitt USB-läge

● Ljudkabel eller USB-enhet medföljer inte.
● När du använder AUX-läget styr du ljuduppspelningen via den anslutna enheten.

3.4 Kabelanslutet Party-läge

Du kan ansluta flera Soundcore Rave+-högtalare via RCA-kablar för att forma en kabelansluten
partykedja. Tryck sedan på knappen för källa för att öppna kabelanslutet partyläge.
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3.5 Knappkontroller

Tryck Spela upp/pausa

Tryck Föregående spår

Tryck Nästa spår

Rotera Justera volymen

Tryck Slå på/stäng av BassUp

3.6 Ljuseffekter

Högtalaren är utrustad med ljuseffekter för feststämning.

När den slås på, tänds ljuseffekterna automatiskt. Tryck på ljuseffektknappen för att växla mellan flera
musik-synkroniseringsljuseffekter.

Om du vill stänga av ljuseffekterna håller du ljuseffektsknappen nedtryckt i 2 sekunder.
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Tryck Växla ljuseffekter/slå på ljuseffekter

Håll intryckt i 2 sekunder Stäng av ljuseffekter

Du kan även kontrollera alla tillgängliga specifika ljuseffekter i Soundcore-appen.

3.7 Mikrofonanslutning

För bästa prestanda används mikrofonen (medföljer inte) i kabelanslutet partykedjeläge.

Anslut mikrofonen till MIC-porten. Mikrofonvolymen kan justeras genom att vrida MIC ECHO-
volymratten.

4 Soundcore-app

Hämta Soundcore-appen för att få en bättre upplevelse.

● Konfigurera Bluetooth-anslutning
● Kontrollera produktinformation
● Uppdatera firmware
● Indikera batteristatus
● Anpassa knappkontroller
● Växla mellan flera ljuseffekter
● Ljus-DJ-läge stöder ljus- och ljudvariation
● Njut av partyspel
● Växla BassUp-läge
● Växla EQ-lägen
● Ställ in tid för automatisk avstängning
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5 Specifikationer

*Specifikationerna kan ändras utan föregående meddelande.

Inspänning 100V-240V AC~, 50/60Hz

Uteffekt 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Effekt, ljudutgång 160W

Batterikapacitet 4900 mAh / 7,4 V x 2

Laddningstid Ca 5 timmar

Speltid (varierar beroende på volymnivå och innehåll) Upp till 24 timmar

Vätskeskydd IPX4

USB-ljudformat .mp3, .wma

Bluetooth-version V5.0

Bluetooth-räckvidd 20 m
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1 Şarj İşlemi

1.1 Hoparlörünüzü Şarj Etme

Hoparlörünüzü şarj etmek için ürünle birlikte verilen AC güç kablosunu kullanın.

Pil seviyesi <%25

Pil seviyesi %25 - %50

Pil seviyesi %51 - %75

Pil seviyesi %76 - %95

Pil seviyesi >%95

● Yerleşik pilin ömrünü uzatmak için bu hoparlörü ilk defa kullanmadan önce tamamen şarj edin.
● Tamamen şarj olduğunda hoparlörünüzün güç kaynağıyla bağlantısını kesin. Gerekenden

uzun süre şarj etmeyin.

1.2 Pil Seviyesini Kontrol Etme

Pil seviyesi <%15

Pil seviyesi %15 - %25

Pil seviyesi %26 - %50

Pil seviyesi %51 - %75

Pil seviyesi %76 - %100
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1.3 USB Cihazlarınızı Şarj Etme

Mobil cihazınızı bu hoparlörün arkasındaki Güç IQ bağlantı noktası üzerinden şarj edin.

2 Cihazı Açma/Kapatma

2 saniye basılı tutma Cihaz açık

Sabit yanan beyaz

2 saniye basılı tutma Cihaz kapalı

Işık kapalı

● Uzunca bir süre kullanılmayacaksa güç kablosunu AC duvar prizinden çıkarın.
● Ses girişi olmazsa bu hoparlör 30 dakika sonra otomatik olarak kapanacaktır.
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3 Hoparlörünüzü Kullanma

3.1 Bluetooth Eşleştirme

Bu hoparlör ile Bluetooth'u etkinleştirilmiş olan cihazlarınız üzerinden müzik dinlemenin keyfine
varabilirsiniz.

Basma Bluetooth eşleştirme moduna
girme

Yanıp sönen mavi Bluetooth eşleştirme

Sabit mavi Bluetooth bağlı

● Soundcore hoparlörünüzü her açtığınızda, en son bağlanılan cihaz Bluetooth kapsamındaysa
hoparlör o cihaza otomatik olarak bağlanacaktır. Son bağlanılan cihaz kapsam dışındaysa
Bluetooth eşleştirme moduna girmek için Bluetooth düğmesine basın.

3.2 PartyCast Modu

PartyCast işlevlerine sahip en çok 100 Soundcore Rave+ hoparlörü veya Soundcore hoparlörü
kablosuz olarak birbirine bağlayabilirsiniz.

1. Cihazınıza birincil hoparlör olarak bağlanmış olan Soundcore Rave+ hoparlör üzerindeki Bluetooth
düğmesini 2 saniye basılı tutun.
2. Bağlamak istediğiniz diğer Soundcore Rave+ hoparlörler için 1. Adımı tekrarlayın, ardından bu
hoparlörleri PartyCast eşleştirmesinde ikincil hoparlör yapmak için Bluetooth düğmesine iki defa basın.
→ İkincil hoparlörler otomatik olarak birincil hoparlöre bağlanacaktır.
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2 saniye basılı tutma PartyCast moduna girme

Yavaşça yanıp sönen beyaz (Birincil hoparlör) PartyCast eşleştirmesi

Hızlıca yanıp sönen beyaz (İkincil hoparlör)

Yavaşça yanıp sönen beyaz (Birincil hoparlör) PartyCast bağlı

Sabit yanan beyaz (İkincil hoparlörler)

PartyCast moduna başarıyla girildiğinde:
● Yalnızca birincil hoparlörü kontrol ederek tüm hoparlörleri kapatabilir, ses seviyelerini

ayarlayabilir veya ışık modlarını değiştirebilirsiniz.
● Ayrı ayrı her bir ikincil hoparlörü kapatabilir veya ışık modlarını değiştirebilirsiniz.
● Ayrı ayrı her bir ikincil hoparlörün ses seviyesini ayarlayamazsınız.
● Herhangi bir ikincil hoparlör, Bluetooth düğmesine iki defa basılarak ve akıllı telefonunuza

bağlanarak birincil hoparlör yapılabilir. Herhangi bir birincil hoparlör, Bluetooth düğmesine iki
defa basılarak ve kullanılabilir bir birincil hoparlör aranarak ikincil hoparlör yapılabilir.



117

● PartyCast modundan çıkmak için herhangi bir hoparlördeki Bluetooth düğmesini 2 saniye
basılı tutun.

3.3 AUX/USB Modu

Bir ses kablosu bağlayın veya bir USB flaş bellek takın, ardından AUX in modu ile USB modu
arasında geçiş yapmak için kaynak düğmesine basın (FAT32/MP3/WMA formatları desteklenir).

Basma Kaynak değiştirme

2 saniye basılı tutma AUX/USB Modundan çıkma

Sabit yanan yeşil AUX in modu

Sabit yanan beyaz USB modu

● Ses kablosu veya USB flaş bellek ürünle birlikte verilmez.
● AUX modunu kullanırken bağlı cihaz aracılığıyla ses çalma durumunu kontrol edin.

3.4 Kablolu Parti Modu

Kablolu bir parti zinciri oluşturmak için birden çok Soundcore Rave+ hoparlörü RCA kabloları
aracılığıyla bağlayabilirsiniz. Ardından kablolu parti moduna girmek için kaynak düğmesine basın.



118

3.5 Düğme Kontrolleri

Basma Oynatma/Duraklatma

Basma Önceki parça

Basma Sonraki parça

Döndürme Ses seviyesini ayarlama

Basma BassUp'ı açma/kapatma

3.6 Işık Efektleri

Ortama parti havası getirmek için hoparlörünüzde ışık efektleri bulunmaktadır.

Açık konuma getirildiğinde ışık efektleri otomatik olarak açılır. Müzikle senkronize birden çok efekt
arasında geçiş yapmak için ışık efekti düğmesine basın.

Işık efektlerini kapatmak için ışık efekti düğmesini 2 saniye basılı tutun.
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Basma Işık efektleri arasında geçiş yapma/Işık efektlerini açma

2 saniye basılı tutma Işık efektlerini kapatma

Soundcore uygulamasından da mevcut tüm ışık efektlerini tek tek inceleyebilirsiniz.

3.7 Mikrofon Bağlantısı

En iyi performans için kablolu parti modundayken mikrofon (ürünle birlikte verilmez) kullanın.

Mikrofonu MIC bağlantı noktasına bağlayın. MIC ECHO ses seviyesi topunu döndürerek mikrofon ses
seviyesini ayarlayabilirsiniz.

4 Soundcore Uygulaması

Gelişmiş kullanım deneyimi için Soundcore uygulamasını indirin.

● Bluetooth bağlantısını ayarlayın
● Ürün bilgilerini kontrol edin
● Yazılım donanımını güncelleyin
● Pil durumunu görüntüleyin
● Düğme kontrollerini özelleştirin
● Birden çok ışık efekti arasında geçiş yapın
● Işık ve ses varyasyonları desteği için DJ modunu açın
● Parti oyunlarının keyfini çıkarın
● BassUp moduna geçiş yapın
● EQ modları arasında geçiş yapın
● Otomatik kapanma süresi ayarlayın
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5 Teknik Özellikler

Teknik özellikler önceden bildirilmeksizin değiştirilebilir.

Giriş 100V-240V AC~, 50/60Hz

Şarj çıkışı 5 V ⎓ 2,1 A

Ses çıkış gücü 160W

Pil kapasitesi 4900 mAh / 7,4 V x 2

Şarj süresi Yakl. 5 saat

Çalma süresi (ses seviyesine ve müzik içeriğine göre
değişiklik gösterir)

24 saate kadar

Su geçirmezlik seviyesi IPX4

USB ses formatı .mp3, .wma

Bluetooth sürümü V5.0

Bluetooth aralığı 20 m / 66 ft
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1 充電

1.1 本製品の充電

本製品の充電には、付属の AC アダプターを使用してください。

バッテリー残量 25%未満

バッテリー残量 25%～50%

バッテリー残量 51%～75%

バッテリー残量 76%～95%

バッテリー残量 95%超

● 本製品を初めて使用する際には、フル充電してください。これにより、内蔵バッテリーの寿
命を延ばすことができます。

● 充電が完了したら、スピーカーを電源から取り外してください。充電完了後は、充電し続け
ないでください。

1.2 バッテリー残量の確認

バッテリー残量 15%未満

バッテリー残量 15%～25%

バッテリー残量 26%～50%

バッテリー残量 51%～75%

バッテリー残量 76%～100%
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1.3 USB 機器の充電

本製品の背面にある Power IQ ポートを使用して、モバイル機器を充電できます。

2 電源オン/オフ

2 秒間長押し 電源オン

白色で点灯

2 秒間長押し 電源オフ

消灯

● 長期間使用しない場合には、AC 主電源コンセントから電源ケーブルを取り外してくださ
い。
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● 30 分にわたってオーディオ出力がない場合には、スピーカーの電源が自動的にオフになり
ます。

3 本製品の使用

3.1 Bluetooth ペアリング

本製品では、Bluetooth 対応デバイスから音楽を聴くことができます。

押す Bluetooth ペアリングモードに入る

青色に点滅 ペアリング中

青色に点灯 ペアリング完了

● Soundcore スピーカーの電源をオンにすると常に、前回接続したデバイスが Bluetooth 動
作範囲内で利用可能な場合は、これに自動的に接続されます。接続されない場合は、
Bluetooth ボタンを押して Bluetooth ペアリングモードに切り替えてください。

3.2 PartyCast モード

最大 100 台の Soundcore Rave+スピーカー、または PartyCast 機能を搭載する Soundcore ス
ピーカーに一度にワイヤレス接続できます。

1. ご利用の機器に既に接続されている Soundcore Rave+ (こちらが Primary Speaker (親機) とな
ります)の Bluetooth ボタンを 2 秒間長押しします。LED インジケーターがゆっくりと白色で点滅
するのを確認します。
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2. 接続したい他の Soundcore Rave+ (こちらが Secondary Speaker (子機) となります)の
Bluetooth ボタンも同様に 2 秒間長押しします。Bluetooth ボタンを 2 回押して LED インジケー
ターが白色で速く点滅するのを確認します。
→約 10 秒ほどで子機が親機とペアリングされます。正常に接続されると、親機の Bluetooth イン
ジケーターは引き続き白く点滅し、子機は白く点灯します。

2 秒間長押し PartyCast モードに切り替える

白色でゆっくりと点滅 (親機) PartyCast ペアリング中

白色で速く点滅 (子機)

白色でゆっくりと点滅 (親機) PartyCast 接続済み

白の点灯 (子機)

PartyCast モードに正常に切り替わった場合：
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● 親機のみを制御することで、すべてのスピーカーの電源オフ、音量調節、ライトモードの切
り替えを行うことができます。

● 各子機で個別に電源オフまたはライトモードの切り替えを行うことができます。
● 各子機の音量は個別に調節できません。
● 子機はいずれも、Bluetooth ボタンを 2 回押して、スマートフォンに接続することで、親

機に切り替えることができます。親機はいずれも、Bluetooth ボタンを 2 回押して、利用
可能な親機を検索することで、子機に切り替えることができます。

● PartyCast モードを終了するには、いずれかのスピーカーの PartyCast ボタンを 2 秒間長
押しします。

3.3 AUX/USB モード

オーディオケーブルを差し込むか、USB フラッシュドライブを挿入して、ソースボタンを押し、
AUX 入力モードと USB モードを切り替えます(FAT32 / MP3 / WMA 形式をサポート)。

押す ソースを切り替える

2 秒間長押し AUX/USB モードを終了

緑色で点灯 AUX 入力モード

白色で点灯 USB モード

● オーディオケーブルまたは USB フラッシュドライブは付属しません。
● AUX モードを使用する際には、接続デバイスの再生機能で操作してください。

3.4 有線パーティーモード
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複数の Soundcore Rave+スピーカーを RCA ケーブルで接続して、有線パーティーチェーンを作
ることができます。その後、ソースボタンを押すと、有線パーティーモードに切り替わります。

3.5 ボタンコントロール

押す 再生 /一時停止

押す 戻る

押す 次へ

回転 音量の調節

押す BassUp のオン / オフ

3.6 ライトエフェクト

このスピーカーは、パーティームードに合ったライトエフェクトをサポートします。

電源をオンにすると、ライトエフェクトが自動的にオンになります。ライトエフェクトボタンを押し
て、複数の音楽同期ライトエフェクトを切り替えてください。

ライトエフェクトをオフにするには、ライトエフェクトボタンを 2 秒間長押しします。
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押す ライトエフェクトを切り替える /ライトエ
フェクトをオンにする

2 秒間長押し ライトエフェクトをオフにする

Soundcore アプリでも、利用可能なすべてのライトエフェクトを確認できます。

3.7 マイクの接続

最高の性能を利用するには、有線パーティーチェーンモードでマイク (付属しません)を使用してく
ださい。

マイクを MIC ポートに接続します。MIC ECHO 音量ノブを回して、マイク音量を調整できます。

4 Soundcore アプリ

Soundcore アプリをダウンロードすると、より高度な操作を行うことができます。

● Bluetooth 接続をセットアップする
● 製品情報を確認する
● ファームウェア更新
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● バッテリーステータスを示す
● ボタンコントロールをカスタマイズする
● 複数のライトエフェクトの間で切り替える
● ライト DJ モードで、さまざまなライトとサウンドをサポートする
● パーティーゲームを楽しむ
● BassUp モードを切り替える
● EQ モードを切り替える
● 自動電源オフの時間を設定する

5 仕様

仕様は予告なく変更されることがあります。

入力 100V-240V AC、50/60Hz

充電出力 5 V ⎓ 2.1 A

オーディオ出力 160W

バッテリー容量 4900 mAh / 7.4 V x 2

充電時間 約 5時間

再生可能時間 (音量や再生コンテンツにより異なる) 最大 24 時間

防水レベル IPX4

USB オーディオフォーマット .mp3、.wma

通信方式 Bluetooth 5

Bluetooth 動作範囲 20 m
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1충전

1.1스피커충전

제공된 AC전원코드를사용하여스피커를충전합니다.

배터리수준 25%미만

배터리수준 25%~50%

배터리수준 51%~75%

배터리수준 76%~95%

배터리수준 95%초과

● 처음사용전에스피커를완전히충전하면내장배터리의수명이연장됩니다.

● 완전히충전되면충전기에서스피커를분리합니다.완전히충전된후에는스피커를충전하지

마십시오.

1.2배터리잔량확인

배터리수준 15%미만

배터리수준 15%~25%

배터리수준 26%~50%

배터리수준 51%~75%
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배터리수준 76%~100%

1.3 USB장치충전

이스피커후면의전원 IQ포트에연결하여모바일장치를충전합니다.

2전원켜기/끄기

2초간길게누릅니다. 전원켜짐

흰색으로유지됨

2초간길게누릅니다. 전원꺼짐

꺼짐

● 장기간사용하지않을경우 AC주콘센트에서전원케이블을뽑으십시오.
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● 이스피커는오디오가입력되지않을경우 30분후에자동으로꺼집니다.

3스피커사용

3.1 Bluetooth페어링

이스피커를사용하면 Bluetooth지원장치를통해음악을즐길수있습니다.

누릅니다. Bluetooth페어링모드수행

파란색으로깜박임 Bluetooth페어링

파란색유지 Bluetooth연결됨

● Soundcore스피커의전원을켤때마다, Bluetooth범위내에서사용가능한경우마지막으로

연결되었던장치에자동으로연결됩니다.감지되지않는경우 Bluetooth버튼을눌러페어링

모드로들어갑니다.

3.2 PartyCast모드

PartyCast기능을함께사용하면 Soundcore Rave+스피커또는 Soundcore스피커를최대 100개까지

무선으로연결할수있습니다.
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1.현재장치에기본스피커로연결되어있는 Soundcore Rave+에서 Bluetooth버튼을 2초간길게누

릅니다.

2.연결하려는다른 Soundcore Rave+스피커에서 1단계를반복한다음 Bluetooth버튼을두번눌러

해당스피커를 PartyCast페어링에서보조스피커로만듭니다.

→보조스피커는자동으로기본스피커와연결됩니다.

2초간길게누릅니다. PartyCast모드시작

흰색으로느리게깜박임(기본스피커) PartyCast페어링

흰색으로빠르게깜박임(보조스피커)

흰색으로느리게깜박임(기본스피커) PartyCast연결됨

흰색으로계속켜져있음(보조스피커)
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PartyCast모드가성공적으로시작되었을때:

● 주스피커만제어함으로써모든스피커의전원을끄거나,볼륨을조절하거나,라이트모드를

전환할수있습니다.

● 각보조스피커의전원을개별적으로끄거나라이트모드를전환할수있습니다.

● 각보조스피커의볼륨을개별적으로조절할수는없습니다.

● Bluetooth버튼을두번누르고스마트폰에연결하여보조스피커를주스피커로전환할수있

습니다. Bluetooth버튼을두번누르고사용가능한주스피커를검색하여주스피커를보조스

피커로전환할수있습니다.

● PartyCast모드를종료하려면스피커중하나의 Bluetooth버튼을 2초간길게누릅니다.

3.3 AUX/USB모드

오디오케이블을연결하거나 USB플래시드라이브를삽입한후소스버튼을눌러 AUX입력모드와

USB모드를전환합니다(FAT32/MP3/WMA형식지원).

누릅니다. 소스를전환합니다.

2초간길게누릅니다. AUX/USB모드종료

초록색으로유지됨 AUX입력모드

흰색으로유지됨 USB모드

● 오디오케이블이나 USB플래시드라이브는제공되지않습니다.

● AUX모드를사용할때는연결된장치를통해오디오재생을제어하십시오.
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3.4유선 Party모드

RCA케이블을통해여러개의 Soundcore Rave+스피커를연결하여Wired Party Chain을구성할수

있습니다.그런다음 source버튼을눌러 Wired Party모드로들어갑니다.

3.5버튼컨트롤

누릅니다. 재생/일시중지

누릅니다. 이전트랙

누릅니다. 다음트랙

회전 볼륨조정

누릅니다. BassUp켜기/끄기

3.6빛효과

이스피커는파티분위기를위한빛효과를갖추고있습니다.

전원을켜면빛효과가자동으로켜집니다.빛효과버튼을눌러,음악에동기화된여러개의빛효과를

전환합니다.

빛효과를끄려면빛효과버튼을 2초간길게누릅니다.
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누릅니다. 빛효과전환/빛효과켜기

2초간길게누릅니다. 빛효과끄기

Soundcore앱에서사용가능한모든빛효과를확인할수도있습니다.

3.7마이크연결

Wired Party Chain모드에서는최적의성능을위해마이크(별도구매)를사용하십시오.

MIC포트에마이크를연결합니다. MIC ECHO볼륨노브를회전하여마이크볼륨을조정할수있습니

다.

4 Soundcore앱

경험향상을위해 Soundcore앱을다운로드합니다.

● Bluetooth연결설정
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● 제품정보확인

● 펌웨어업데이트

● 배터리상태표시

● 버튼컨트롤사용자지정

● 여러개의빛효과에서전환

● 빛과사운드변화를지원하는빛 DJ모드

● 파티게임즐기기

● BassUP모드전환

● EQ모드전환

● 오디오전원꺼짐시간설정

5사양

사양은사전통지없이변경될수있습니다.

입력 100V-240V AC~, 50/60Hz

충전 5V ⎓ 2.1 A

오디오출력전력 160W

배터리용량 4900 mAh / 7.4 V x 2

충전시간 약 5시간

재생시간(볼륨수준과음악콘텐츠에따라달라짐) 최대 24시간
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방수수준 IPX4

USB오디오포맷 .mp3, .wma

Bluetooth버전 V5.0

Bluetooth범위 20 m/66 ft
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1充电

1.1为音箱充电

使用提供的交流电源线为本音箱充电。

电池电量 <25%

电池电量为 25% - 50%

电池电量为 51% - 75%

电池电量为 76% - 95%

电池电量 >95%

● 首次使用前，请为本音箱充满电，从而延长内置电池的使用寿命。
● 充满电后，断开音箱与电源的连接。请勿长时间充电。

1.2检查电池电量

电池电量 <15%

电池电量为 15% - 25%

电池电量为 26% - 50%

电池电量为 51% - 75%

电池电量为 76% - 100%
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1.3为 USB设备充电

使用本音箱背面的 Power IQ端口为移动设备充电。

2打开/关闭电源

按住 2秒钟 打开电源

白色常亮

按住 2秒钟 关闭电源

指示灯熄灭

● 长时间不使用时，请从交流电源插座上拔下电源线。
● 如果超过 30分钟没有音频输入，音箱将自动关闭电源。
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3使用音箱

3.1蓝牙配对

使用本音箱，您可以通过蓝牙设备欣赏音乐。

按下 进入蓝牙配对模式

蓝色闪烁 蓝牙配对

蓝色常亮 蓝牙已连接

● 每次打开 Soundcore音箱电源时，如果上次连接的设备在蓝牙范围内，其将自动连接到该设
备。如果未曾连接设备，请按下蓝牙按钮进入蓝牙配对模式。

3.2 PartyCast模式

使用 PartyCast功能，可通过无线连接最多接入 100台 Soundcore Rave+音箱或 Soundcore音箱。

1.在当前作为主音箱与设备连接的 Soundcore Rave+音箱上按住蓝牙按钮 2秒钟。
2.在另一台需要连接的 Soundcore Rave+音箱上重复步骤 1，然后按下蓝牙按钮两次，使其成为辅助
音箱并进入 PartyCast配对。
→ 辅助音箱将自动连接至主音箱。
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按住 2秒钟 进入 PartyCast模式

白色慢闪（主音箱） 正在进行 PartyCast配对

白色快闪（辅助音箱）

白色慢闪（主音箱） 已通过 PartyCast连接

白色常亮（辅助音箱）

成功进入 PartyCast模式后：
● 您只需控制主音箱，即可对所有音箱进行关闭电源、调整音量或切换灯光模式等操作。
● 您可以分别关闭每个辅助音箱的电源或切换其灯光模式。
● 您无法分别调整每个辅助音箱的音量。
● 只需按下两次蓝牙按钮并连接至您的智能手机，即可将任一辅助音箱切换为主音箱。只需按下

两次蓝牙按钮并搜索可用的主音箱，即可将任一主音箱切换为辅助音箱。
● 要退出 PartyCast模式，请按住任一音箱上的蓝牙按钮 2秒钟。
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3.3 AUX/USB模式

插入音频线或插入 U盘，然后按信号源按钮，在 AUX输入模式与 USB模式（支持 FAT32/MP3/WMA
格式）之间切换。

按下 切换信号源

按住 2秒钟 退出 AUX/USB模式

绿色常亮 AUX输入模式

白色常亮 USB模式

● 本音箱未提供音频线和 U盘。
● 使用 AUX模式时，将通过连接的设备控制音频播放。

3.4有线派对模式

您可以通过 RCA线连接多个 Soundcore Rave+音箱，组成有线派对链。然后按下信号源按钮，进入
有线派对模式。
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3.5按钮控制

按下 播放/暂停

按下 上一曲目

按下 下一曲目

循环播放 调整音量

按下 打开/关闭 BassUp

3.6灯光效果

本音箱配备有灯光效果，能够营造出派对氛围。

接通电源后，灯光效果将自动开启。按下灯光效果按钮，切换多种与音乐同步的灯光效果。

如需关闭灯光效果，请按住灯光效果按钮 2秒钟。
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按下 打开/切换灯光效果

按住 2秒钟 关闭灯光效果

您可以在 Soundcore应用中查看所有可用的特定灯光效果。

3.7麦克风连接

为实现最佳的音箱效果，请在有线派对链模式下使用麦克风（未提供）。

将麦克风连接至 MIC端口。旋转 MIC ECHO音量旋钮即可调节麦克风音量。

4 Soundcore应用

下载 Soundcore应用，获得更好的产品使用体验。

● 设置蓝牙连接
● 查看产品信息
● 更新固件
● 指示电池状态
● 自定义按钮控制
● 切换多种灯光效果
● 灯光 DJ模式支持灯光和声音变化
● 享受派对游戏
● 切换 BassUp模式
● 切换 EQ模式
● 设置自动关机时间
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5规格

规格如有变更，恕不另行通知。

输入 100V-240V AC~，50/60Hz

充电输出 5 V ⎓ 2.1 A

音频输出功率 160W

电池容量 4900 mAh / 7.4 V x 2

充电时间 大约 5小时

播放时间（因音量和音乐内容而异） 长达 24小时

防水等级 IPX4

USB音频格式 .mp3、.wma

蓝牙版本 V5.0

蓝牙范围 20 m / 66 ft
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1充電

1.1為揚聲器充電

使用隨附的 AC電源線為您的揚聲器充電。

電量 <25%

電量 25% - 50%

電量 51% - 75%

電量 76% - 95%

電量 >95%

● 初次使用前，請先將此揚聲器充飽電力，以延長內建電池的使用壽命。
● 電力完全充飽時請中斷連接揚聲器的電源。請勿進行長時間的充電。

1.2檢查電池電量

電量 <15%

電量 15% - 25%

電量 26% - 50%

電量 51% - 75%

電量 76% - 100%
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1.3為 USB裝置充電

透過此揚聲器背面的 Power IQ連接埠為您的行動裝置充電。

2開啟/關閉電源

按住 2秒 電源開啟

穩定亮起白燈

按住 2秒 電源關閉

指示燈熄滅

● 當長時間不使用時，從 AC電源插座拔下電源線。
● 如果無音訊輸入，此揚聲器將會在 30分鐘後自動關機。
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3使用您的揚聲器

3.1藍牙配對

使用此揚聲器，您可透過具備藍牙功能的裝置享受音樂。

按下 進入藍牙配對模式

閃爍藍燈 藍牙配對

持續亮起藍燈 藍牙已連線

● 每次啟動 Soundcore揚聲器的電源後，它將會自動連線至您上次連線的裝置（如果在藍牙範圍
內的話）。如果沒有，請按下藍牙按鈕來進入藍牙配對模式。

3.2 PartyCast模式

您可無線連接最多 100個 Soundcore Rave+揚聲器或 Soundcore揚聲器並搭配使用 PartyCast功
能。

1.在目前連接至您裝置做為主要揚聲器的 Soundcore Rave+上，按住藍牙按鈕 2秒。
2.在您要連接的另一個 Soundcore Rave+揚聲器上重複步驟 1，然後按下藍牙按鈕 2次，在 PartyCast
配對中將它們設為次要揚聲器。
→次要揚聲器將會自動連線至主要揚聲器。
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按住 2秒 進入 PartyCast模式

緩慢閃爍白燈（主要揚聲器） PartyCast配對中

快速閃爍白燈（次要揚聲器）

緩慢閃爍白燈（主要揚聲器） PartyCast已連線

穩定亮起白燈（次要揚聲器）

當成功進入 PartyCast模式時：
● 您只需控制主要揚聲器，就可以對所有揚聲器關機、調整音量或切換燈光模式；
● 您可以對個別次要揚聲器關機或切換燈光模式。
● 您無法個別調整次要揚聲器的音量。
● 按下藍牙按鈕兩次並連線至您的智慧型手機，可將任何次要揚聲器切換為主要揚聲器。按下藍

牙按鈕兩次並搜尋可用的主要揚聲器，可將任何主要揚聲器切換為次要揚聲器。
● 如要結束 PartyCast模式，按住任一個揚聲器上的藍牙按鈕約 2秒。
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3.3 AUX/USB模式

插入音訊連接線或 USB隨身碟，然後按下來源按鈕，即可在 AUX in模式與 USB模式間切換 (支援
FAT32 / MP3 / WMA格式)。

按下 切換來源

按住 2秒 結束 AUX/USB模式

穩定亮起綠燈 AUX-in模式

穩定亮起白燈 USB模式

● 音訊連接線或 USB隨身碟未隨附。
● 使用 AUX模式時，請透過連線的裝置來控制音訊播放。

3.4有線派對模式

您可透過 RCA連接線串聯多部 Soundcore Rave+揚聲器，建立有線派對鏈。然後按下來源按鈕以進
入有線派對模式。
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3.5按鈕控制項

按下 播放/暫停

按下 上一首曲目

按下 下一首曲目

旋轉 調整音量

按下 開啟/關閉 BassUp

3.6燈光效果

您的揚聲器提供派對氣氛的燈光效果。

開機時，燈光效果會自動開啟。按下燈光效果按鈕以切換多種不同的音樂同步燈光效果。

如要關閉燈光效果，按住燈光效果按鈕 2秒。
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按下 切換燈光效果 /開啟燈光效果

按住 2秒 關閉燈光效果

您也可以在 Soundcore應用程式中檢查所有可用的特定燈光效果。

3.7麥克風連接

為取得最佳效能，在有線派對鏈模式下，請使用麥克風（未隨附）。

將麥克風連接至 MIC連接埠。您可旋轉 MIC ECHO音量旋鈕來調整麥克風音量。

4 Soundcore應用程式

下載 Soundcore應用程式，享受更佳的體驗。

● 設定藍牙連線
● 檢查產品資訊
● 更新韌體
● 指出電池狀態
● 自訂按鈕控制項
● 在不同的燈光效果之間切換
● 燈光 DJ模式支援燈光和聲音變化
● 享受派對遊戲
● 切換 BassUp模式
● 切換 EQ模式
● 設定自動關機時間
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5規格

規格可能隨時變更，恕不另行通知。

輸入 100V-240V AC，50/60Hz

充電輸出 5 V ⎓ 2.1 A

音訊輸出功率 160W

電池容量 4900 mAh / 7.4 V x 2

充電時間 約 5小時

播放時間 (視音量大小與音樂內容而有所不同) 最多 24小時

防水等級 IPX4

USB音效格式 .Mp3、.wma

藍牙版本 V5.0

藍牙範圍 20 m / 66 ft



الشحن     ۱

 شحن السماعات  ۱.۱

 استخدم كابل التیار المتردد المرفق لشحن سماعاتك. 

 %۲٥مستوى البطاریة < 

 %٥۰ -% ۲٥مستوى البطاریة 

 %۷٥ -% ٥۱مستوى البطاریة 

 %۹٥ -% ۷٦مستوى البطاریة 

 %۹٥مستوى البطاریة > 

 اشحن السماعات شحناً تامًا قبل الاستخدام الأول لإطالة عمر البطاریة المدمجة.  ●

افصل السماعات من مصدر الإمداد بالطاقة بعد شحنھا شحنًا تامًا. لا تشحن لمدد مطولة.   ●

 فحص مستوى البطاریة  ۱.۲
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 %۱٥مستوى البطاریة < 

 %۲٥ -% ۱٥مستوى البطاریة 

 %٥۰ -% ۲٦البطاریة مستوى 

 %۷٥ -% ٥۱مستوى البطاریة 

 % ۱۰۰ -% ۷٦مستوى البطاریة 

 )USBشحن أجھزة یو.إس.بي ( ۱,۳

اشحن أجھزتك المحمولة بواسطة منفذ "باور آي كیو" في الجزء الخلفي من السماعات.  

 التشغیل/إیقاف التشغیل  ۲
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 التشغیل  اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة ثانیتین 

 أبیض مستمر 

 إیقاف التشغیل  اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة ثانیتین 

 انطفاء الإضاءة 

افصل كابل التیار المتردد من مأخذ الكھرباء في حالة عدم استخدام السماعات لمدد مطولة.   ●

 دقیقة في حالة عدم وجود مُدخل صوتي.  ۳۰ستتوقف السماعات عن التشغیل تلقائیًا بعد  ●

 استخدام سماعاتك ۳

 الربط بالبلوتوث  ۳.۱

یمكنك بواسطة ھذه السماعات الاستمتاع بالموسیقى عبر الأجھزة التي تدعم تقنیة البلوتوث.  
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 ادخل وضع الربط بالبلوتوث اضغط  

 الربط بالبلوتوث  ومیض أزرق 

 البلوتوث متصل  أزرق مستمر

● في كل مرة تشُ غلّ سماعاتك من نوع ساوندكور، فإنھا ستتصل تلقائیاً مع الجھاز الأخیر الذي اتصلت بھ السماعات بنجاح إذا كان  

متاحًا داخل نطاق البلوتوث. إذا لم یحدث ذلك، اضغط زر البلوتوث للدخول في وضع الارتباط بالبلوتوث.  

 وضع الحفلات  ۳.۲

أو سماعات ساوندكور بواسطة خاصیة بث الحفلات.  ) Raveسماعة ریف+ (+  ۱۰۰یمكنك الاتصال لاسلكیًا بما یصل إلى 

 المتصلة حالیًا بجھازك باعتبارھا السماعة الأساسیة. ) Rave. اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة ثانیتین على زر البلوتوث في سماعة ریف+ (+۱

التي ترغب في الاتصال بھا ثم اضغط على زر البلوتوث مرتین  ) Raveسماعات ساوندكور ریف+ (+ . كرر الخطوة الأولى على باقي ۲
 لتجعلھا سماعات ثانویة في وضع الارتباط الخاص ببث الحفلات.  

ستتصل السماعة الثانوية تلقائيًا مع السماعة الأساسية.  
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 ادخل وضع بث الحفلات  اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة ثانیتین 

 الارتباط بوضع بث الحفلات  ومیض أبیض بطيء (السماعة الأساسیة)

 ومیض أبیض سریع (السماعة الثانویة) 

 تم الاتصال بوضع بث الحفلات  ومیض أبیض بطيء (السماعة الأساسیة)

 أبیض مستمر (السماعات الثانویة)

 عند الدخول بنجاح في وضع بث الحفلات:

 التشغیل أو ضبط درجة الصوت أو تحویل أوضاع الإضاءة لجمیع السماعات من خلال التحكم بالسماعة الأساسیة فقط. یمكنك إیقاف  ●

یمكنك إیقاف التشغیل أو تبدیل أوضاع الإضاءة لكل سماعة ثانویة على حدة.   ●

 لا یمكنك ضبط درجة الصوت لكل سماعة ثانویة على حدة.  ●
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عة أساسیة بالضغط على زر البلوتوث مرتین وتوصیلھا بھاتفك الذكي. یمكن تحویل أي سماعة  یمكن تحویل أي سماعة ثانویة إلى سما  ●
أساسیة إلى سماعة ثانویة بالضغط على زر البلوتوث مرتین والبحث عن سماعة أساسیة متاحة.  

للخروج من وضع بث الحفلات، اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة ثانیتین على زر البلوتوث على أي سماعة.   ●

 )USBیو.إس.بي ()/ AUXوضع إیھ.یو.إكس ( ۳.۳

) AUXثم اضغط على زر المصدر للتبدیل بین وضعي إیھ.یو.إكس ( )، USBقم بتوصیل كابل الصوت أو أدخل وحدة تخزین یو.إس.بي (
 ).  FAT32 / MP3 / WMAیدعم تنسیقات ) (USBویو.إس.بي (

 بدّل المصدر  اضغط 

)/ AUXالخروج من وضع إیھ.یو.إكس ( اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة ثانیتین 
 ) USBیو.إس.بي (

 )AUXوضع إیھ.یو.إكس (  أخضر مستمر 

 ) USBوضع یو.إس.بي ( أبیض مستمر 

 غیر متوفران مع السماعات. ) USBكابل الصوت أو وحدة تخزین یو.إس.بي ( ●

یمكنك التحكم في تشغل الصوت بواسطة الجھاز المتصل.  )، AUXعند استخدام وضع إیھ.یو.إكس ( ●
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 وضع الربط السلكي للحفلات  ٤.۳ 

لتشكیل سلسلة متصلة سلكیًا للحفلات. ثم اضغط  ) RCAبواسطة كابلات آر.سي.إیھ () Raveیمكنك توصیل عدة سماعات ساوندكور ریف+ (+ 
 للدخول في وضع الربط السلكي للحفلات.  على زر المصدر 

 التحكم بالأزرار  ٥.۳

 تشغیل الصوت/إیقاف مؤقت للصوت  اضغط 

 المقطوعة السابقة اضغط  

 المقطوعة التالیة اضغط  

 ضبط درجة الصوت تدویر 

 تشغیل/إیقاف تشغیل صوت الجھیر اضغط 

 المؤثرات الضوئیة  ٦.۳

 سماعاتك مجھزة بمؤثرات ضوئیة لوضع الحفلات. 

عند تشغیل السماعات ستشغل المؤثرات الضوئیة تلقائیًا. اضغط على زر المؤثرات الضوئیة للتبدیل بین عدة مؤثرات ضوئیة متزامنة مع  
 الصوت.  
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لضوئیة.  لإیقاف تشغیل وضع المؤثرات الضوئیة، اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة ثانیتین على زر المؤثرات ا 

 تبدیل وضع المؤثرات الضوئیة / تشغیل المؤثرات الضوئیة  اضغط 

 إیقاف تشغیل المؤثرات الضوئیة  اضغط مع الاستمرار لمدة ثانیتین  

 یمكنك كذلك استعراض مختلف المؤثرات الضوئیة المحددة عبر تطبیق ساوندكور. 

 توصیل المیكروفون  ۳.۷

لأفضل أداء، استخدم المیكروفون (غیر متوفر) مع وضع الربط السلكي للحفلات.  

MIC(ر مقبض صدى المیكروفون على السماعات. یمكنك ضبط درجة صوت المیكروفون بتدوی )MIC( وصّل المیكروفون بالمنفذ الخاص بھ 
ECHO(  . 
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 تطبیق ساوندكور  ٤

ینُصح بتنزیل تطبیق ساوندكور لتحسین تجربة الاستخدام.  

 ابدأ بضبط إعدادات الاتصال بالبلوتوث ●

 افحص معلومات المنتج ●

 حدّث البرامج الثابتة ●

 تعرّف على حالة البطاریة ●

 خصص أزرار التحكم ●

 التبدیل بین عدة مؤثرات ضوئیة ●

 لدعم تباینات الصوت والضوء ) DJشغّل وضع دي.جي (●

 استمتع بألعاب الحفلات ●

 التبدیل لوضع جھارة الصوت ●

 )EQالتبدیل بین أوضاع موازن الصوت (●

 إعداد وضع إیقاف التشغیل التلقائي ●

 المواصفات ٥
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المواصفات عرضة للتغییر دون إشعار.  

 ھرتز ٦۰/٥۰فولت تیار متردد،   ۲٤۰ -فولت  ۱۰۰ المدخلات 

أمبير   ۲,۱ ⎓فولت  ٥ مخرجات الشحن

 واط ۱٦۰ قدرة الصوت الخارج 

 ۲فولت *   ۷,٤مللي أمبیر.ساعة/  ٤۹۰۰سعة البطاریة  

حوالي 5 ثوانزمن الشحن 

ساعة   ۲٤ما یصل إلى  وقت التشغیل (یختلف حسب مستوى الصوت والمحتوى الموسیقي) 

 IPX4 مستوى مقاومة الماء 

 . USB ( mp3 ،.wmaتنسیقات ملفات الصوت عبر یو.إس.بي (

 V5.0 إصدار البلوتوث 

 قدم  ٦٦م /  ۲۰نطاق البلوتوث  
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טעינה     1

 טעינת הרמקול  1.1

 יש להשתמש בכבל החשמל המצורף לטעינת הרמקול. 

 25%רמת טעינת הסוללה < 

 50% - 25%רמת טעינת הסוללה  

 75% - 51%רמת טעינת הסוללה  

 95% - 76%רמת טעינת הסוללה  

 95%רמת טעינת הסוללה > 

מומלץ להגיע לטעינה מלאה של הרמקול לפני השימוש הראשוני על מנת להאריך את תוחלת החיים של   ●
 הסוללה המובנית. 

יש לנתק את הרמקול מהחשמל כאשר הוא טעון במלואו. אין לטעון לפרקי זמן ממושכים.   ●

 בדיקת רמת טעינת הסוללה 1.2
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 15%רמת טעינת הסוללה < 

 25% - 15%הסוללה  רמת טעינת 

 50% - 26%רמת טעינת הסוללה  

 75% - 51%רמת טעינת הסוללה  

 100% - 76%רמת טעינת הסוללה  

 USBטעינת מכשירי  1.3

בגב הרמקול.    Power IQיש לטעון את המכשיר הנייד שלך באמצעות כניסת  

 הפעלה/כיבוי 2
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הפעלה שניות  2לחיצה ארוכה במשך 

 אור לבן קבוע 

 כיבוי  שניות  2לחיצה ארוכה במשך 

 אור כבוי 

 יש לנתק את כבל החשמל מהתקע כאשר אינו בשימוש פרק זמן ממושך.   ●

 דקות אם לא מתקבל קלט שמע.   30הרמקול ייכבה באופן אוטומטי לאחר  ●

 שימוש ברמקול  3

 Bluetoothצימוד   3.1

.Bluetooth-באמצעות רמקול זה ניתן ליהנות ממוזיקה ממכשירים התומכים ב 
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 Bluetoothכניסה למצב צימוד  לחיצה

 Bluetoothצימוד  אור כחול מהבהב 

מחובר  Bluetooth אור כחול קבוע 

 בכל פעם שמפעילים את רמקול  Soundcore,  הוא יתחבר באופן אוטומטי למכשיר האחרון שאליו היה מחובר,  

על מנת להיכנס למצב צימוד   Bluetoothאם לא, יש ללחוץ על כפתור . Bluetooth-אם המכשיר זמין בטווח ה
Bluetooth  . 

 PartyCastמצב    3.2

הכוללים    Soundcoreאו רמקולים של  + Soundcore Raveרמקולים מדגם  100ניתן לחבר ביחד באופן אלחוטי עד 
 .  PartyCastפונקציות  

המחובר כרגע  + Soundcore Raveשניות על רמקול   2למשך   Bluetooth- . יש ללחוץ לחיצה ארוכה על כפתור ה1
 למכשירך בתור הרמקול הראשי. 

שאותם ברצונך לחבר ואז ללחוץ פעמיים על  + Soundcore Raveעל הרמקולים האחרים מדגם   1לחזור על שלב  . יש  2
 .  PartyCastכדי להפוך אותם לרמקולים משניים בצימוד   Bluetooth-כפתור ה
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← הרמקולים המשניים יתחברו באופן אוטומטי לרמקול הראשי. 

 PartyCastכניסה למצב  שניות 2לחיצה ארוכה במשך 

 PartyCastצימוד  אור לבן מהבהב באטיות (רמקול ראשי) 

 אור לבן מהבהב במהירות (רמקול משני)

מחובר  PartyCast אור לבן מהבהב באטיות (רמקול ראשי) 

 אור לבן קבוע (רמקולים משניים)

 : PartyCastכאשר התבצעה בהצלחה כניסה למצב  

ניתן לכבות, לשנות את עוצמת השמע, או להחליף מצבי תאורה לכל הרמקולים באמצעות שליטה ברמקול   ●
 הראשי בלבד. 
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ניתן לכבות או להחליף מצבי תאורה לכל רמקול משני בנפרד.  ●

 לא ניתן לשנות את עוצמת השמע לכל רמקול משני בנפרד. ●

וחיבורו למכשיר   Bluetooth-פעמיים על כפתור הניתן להפוך כל רמקול משני לרמקול הראשי על ידי לחיצה ●
וחיפוש    Bluetooth-החכם שלך. ניתן להפוך כל רמקול ראשי לרמקול משני על ידי לחיצה פעמיים על כפתור ה

 רמקול ראשי זמין.  

של כל אחד מהרמקולים   Blutooth-יש ללחוץ לחיצה ארוכה על כפתור ה, PartyCastעל מנת לצאת ממצב  ●
 ת.  שניו  2למשך 

 AUX/USBמצב   3.3

לבין AUXולאחר מכן ללחוץ על כפתור המקור על מנת לעבור בין מצב כניסת   USBיש לחבר כבל שמע או להכניס התקן 
 ).  FAT32 / MP3 / WMAתומך בקבצי ( USBמצב 

 החלפת מקור לחיצה

 AUX/USBיציאה ממצב  שניות  2לחיצה ארוכה במשך 

 AUXמצב כניסת   אור ירוק קבוע 

 USBמצב  לבן קבוע אור  

 . USBלא נמצא כבל שמע או התקן   ●
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ניתן לשלוט בניגון השמע באמצעות המכשיר המחובר.  ,  AUXבעת שימוש במצב  ●

 מצב מסיבה חוטית   3.4

בכדי ליצור שרשרת מסיבה חוטית. לאחר   RCAבאמצעות כבלי + Soundcore Raveניתן לחבר מספר רמקולים מדגם 
 מכן יש ללחוץ על כפתור המקור על מנת להיכנס למצב מסיבה חוטית.  

 כפתורי שליטה  3.5

 הפעלה/השהייה לחיצה

 הרצועה הקודמת לחיצה

 הרצועה הבאה לחיצה

 התאמת עוצמת השמע  סיבוב 

 BaseUpהפעלת/כיבוי  לחיצה

 אפקטי תאורה   3.6
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 הרמקול מצויד באפקטי תאורה לאווירת מסיבה. 

כאשר הוא פועל, אפקטי התאורה מופעלים באופן אוטומטי. ניתן ללחוץ על כפתור אפקט התאורה על מנת לעבור בין  
 מספר אפקטי תאורה מותאמים למוזיקה.  

שניות.    2על מנת לכבות את אפקטי התאורה, יש ללחוץ לחיצה ארוכה על כפתור אפקט התאורה למשך  

 החלפת אפקטי תאורה / הפעלת אפקטי תאורה לחיצה

 כיבוי אפקטי תאורה  שניות   2לחיצה ארוכה במשך 

 . Soundcoreניתן גם לבדוק את כל אפקטי התאורה הספציפיים הזמינים באפליקציית  

 חיבור מיקרופון 3.7

לביצועים הטובים ביותר, יש להשתמש במיקרופון (אינו כלול) כאשר הרמקול במצב מסיבה חוטית.  

.MIC ECHOניתן לשנות את עוצמת המיקרופון באמצעות סיבוב כפתור העוצמה  . MICיש לחבר את המיקרופון לכניסת  
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 Soundcoreאפליקציית  4

כדי ליהנות מחוויית שימוש משופרת.   Soundcoreהורידו את אפליקציית 

 Bluetoothהגדרת חיבור ●

 בדיקת פרטי מוצר ●

 עדכון קושחה●

 חיווי רמת טעינת הסוללה ●

 התאמה אישית של כפתורי השליטה ●

 מעבר בין מספר אפקטי תאורה ●

 לתמיכה בהתאמת תאורה ושמע   Light DJמצב ●

 ליהנות ממשחקי מסיבות ●

 BaseUpה וכיבוי מצב  הפעל ●

 EQמעבר בין מצבי  ●

 הגדרת הזמן לכיבוי אוטומטי ●
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מפרט 5

המפרט נתון לשינוי ללא הודעה מראש.   

 100V-240V AC~, 50/60Hz מתח כניסה 

V ⎓ 2.1 A 5 יציאת טעינה 

 160W הספק פלט שמע 

 mAh / 7.4 V x 2 4900קיבולת סוללה  

כ-5 שעות  זמן טעינה  

שעות 24עד  זמן נגינה (משתנה בהתאם לעוצמת השמע ולתוכן המוזיקה) 

 IPX4 רמת אטימות למים 

 USB .mp3, .wmaפורמט שמע 

 Bluetooth V5.0גרסת  

רגל  66מטר /  Bluetooth20טווח  
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